
Basic Navigation
User Guide
Version 5.2



Copyright © 2014 by X2Development Corporation,a Follett School Solutions Company. No part of this
publicationmay be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means without the prior written
consent of the publisher.

Version 5.2



Table of Contents

Basic Navigation 1

Using the Settings Bar 1

Change Views 2

Change to Another School 3

Set Your User Preferences 4

Set Your Preferences on theGeneral tab: 5

Set Your Preferences on the Home tab: 7

Set Your Preferences on the Security tab: 8

Set Your Preferences on theGradebook tab: 10

To set your preferences on the Receipts tab (if your school uses receipts): 15

LogOff 16

When Your System Times Out 16

Enter Data into Fields 17

Type of Fields 17

Entry fields 17

Display-only fields 17

Validate Address Format 18

Use Tabs, Side-Tabs, and Sub-tabs 20

Rich Text Editor 21

UsingMenus 23

Using the Options Menu 24

Modify List 25

Mass Update 26

AdvancedMass Update with an Expression 28

Simple Examples 30

Variable Token Functions 30

Show Selected 34

Omit Selected 36

- 3 -



Send Email 37

View History of Changes to a Field 39

Initiate aWorkflow 40

Using the Reports Menu 41

Enter Parameters When Running Reports 41

Using Quick Reports/Quick Print 41

Generate a Quick Print Using the Printer Icon 43

Generate a Quick Report Using the Reports Menu 44

UseQuick Letters 56

Create aQuick Letter 56

Using the Filter Menu 68

Add a Filter 69

Change theOrder of Existing Filters 71

Edit a Filter YouOwn 74

Copy a Filter 77

Delete a Filter 79

Using the Field Set Menu 80

Use Field Sets 81

Create or Edit a Field Set 81

Copy a Field Set 83

Delete a Field Set 85

Sorting Data in Columns 85

Use theQuick Sort Option 86

Using the Sort Order Menu 87

Create or Edit a Sort Order 88

Copy a Sort Order 91

Delete a Sort Order 92

Use theQuick Print Menu 93

Use the Dictionary Menu 94

- 4 -



Use theMaximize Icon 95

UseQuick Charts 96

Create aQuick Chart 98

Quick Chart Examples 104

Quick Chart Example: Pie Chart 104

Quick Chart Example: Line Chart 106

Quick Chart Example: Bar Chart 107

Using Quick Charts with Analytics: an Example 107

Using Snapshots to Create and Store Groups 108

Manage Snapshots for Individual Records 110

Use Breadcrumbs 111

Use Pick Lists 111

Using Queries to Find aGroup of Records 113

Create SimpleModeQueries 114

Create AdvancedModeQueries 119

Create Direct SQLQueries 125

Understanding Queries, Snapshots, and Filters 129

Use, Copy, Edit, and Delete SavedQueries 130

NameAdvanced and SQLQueries 132

Create Parenthesized Queries 132

Getting Help 135

Use the HelpMenu 136

Report a Problem to Your IT Department 136

Recover Your Password 137

Index 138

- 5 -



Basic Navigation

Aspen is your school district’s student information platform. It contains all of your district’s student
information, such as grades, attendance, and schedules. It also contains information for your
district’s teachers, administrators, and administrative staff.

Use Aspen to view, enter, or edit student or staff information. First, you need some basic
knowledge of how the system is organized, how data is stored, and ways to navigate. You should
familiarize yourself with the following:

l Settings bar
l Tabs, side-tabs, and sub-tabs
l Menus
l Fields
l Field sets
l Breadcrumbs

Using the Settings Bar

On the settings bar, you can do the following:

l Click Change View to change to the District, School, Staff, Health, Build, Special Education,
Personnel, Family, or Student view. You will not see theChange View option if you do not
have access tomore than one view.

Basic Navigation

- 1 -



Note: If you already logged on to a specific school, and you have access tomore than
one school, the settings bar also includes theSelect School option. Click Select School
to change to a different school. The settings bar includes theSelect Teacher option when
in the Staff view, if you have appropriate privileges.

l Click Set Preferences to set your user preferences when using Aspen. For example, you can
change your password or indicate that you want to be warned to save information when editing a
column on a list.

l Click Log Off to log off from the system. For security reasons, it is important to log off before
leaving your desk. Closing the browser window without first logging off from Aspen keeps the
user session open. Tominimize security risks, always click Log Off before closing the browser
window.

Change Views

If you have access tomore than one view, click Change View on the settings bar to change to a
different view from any page in Aspen.

Also, you can set a default view in your user preferences.

Note:Youwill not see theChange View option if you do not have access tomore than one
view.

Some educators take on a number of different roles in a school system. For example, assume you
are logged on to the high school's system as a technology director. First, you need to define a new
user in theAdmin tab. Then, since you are also a teacher, you need to access your gradebook for
your classes. To do so, you would need to change to the Staff view.

To change views

1. On the settings bar, click Change View. The Change View menu appears:

2. Do one of the following:

Basic Navigation

- 2 -



l Click District to access information for all students and staff members in the district and to
configure district settings.

l Click Intermediate Organization to access and view information for the students and staff
members in one specific organization and configure organization settings.

l Click School to access and view information for the students and staff members in one spe-
cific school in the district and to configure school settings.

l Click Staff to manage attendance and grades for your classes.
l Click Health to manage student health information for a school.
l Click Build to build amaster schedule for your school.
l Click Special Education to track IEPs and other information for your special education stu-
dents across the district.

l Click Family, as a parent, to view all of your children's attendance, grade, and conduct
information.

l Click Student, as a student, to keep track of your assignments and activities and store files
in your virtual locker.

Note:An easy way to know which view you are in is by the color scheme— for
example, maroon and gold for the District view, and blue and green for the School view.

If you are working in one view, change to another, and then change back to the first view, the
system remembers the page you were previously working on. For example, assume you are
viewing a student’s transcript in the School view. Then, you change to the Build view. When you
change back to the School view, the student’s transcript you were originally viewing appears.

Change to Another School

If you are already logged on to a specific school within your district, do the following to change to
another school’s information:

1. On the settings bar, click Select School. The School Pick List lists the schools you can
access:

Basic Navigation

- 3 -



2. Select a school, and click OK. Aspen displays the same tab and side-tab that you were pre-
viously viewing; however, if you were on a detail page, then you would be returned to the list
(since the list will contain all new records).

Note: The system displays the school you are logged on to in the upper-left corner of the
page. Refer to this area to verify that you are logged on to the proper school:

Set Your User Preferences

You can configure a number of user preferences tomake using Aspen faster and easier.

On the settings bar, click Set Preferences. The Set Preferences dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 4 -



The Set Preferences dialog box for the Staff view contains five tabs:

l General
l Home
l Security
l Gradebook
l Communication
l Receipts (if your school uses receipts)

Set Your Preferences on the General tab:

1. Click theGeneral tab.
2. Use the following table to fill in the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 5 -



Field Description

Default locale

Click this drop-down to select your language and date preferences
when using Aspen. This selection determines the language used on
Aspen's pages and online Help, and in user guides.

This selection also affects the display of dates in Aspen. If you
select: 

l English Canada: Dates appear as date/month/year
l French Canada: Dates appear as year/month/date
l US English: Dates appear asmonth/date/year

Default View
Click this drop-down to select the default view you want you want to
see when logging on to Aspen, such as the School view. (This option
is only available if you have access tomore than one view.)

Default school
Click to select the default school you want to use when
accessing the School view. (This option is only available if you have
access tomore than one school.)

Auto-save interval
(minutes)

Type the number of minutes you want to lapse before the system
automatically saves the information you enter on a detail page. The
system displays amessage to the right of Save andCancel on detail
pages, alerting you of the time of the last auto-save, or why the auto-
save failed.

Note: If youmove between sub-tabs of a detail page, the
countdown continues.

Disable User-
defined Help

If your district creates and uses user-defined help, and you do not
want to view the user-defined help icon for fields and templates,
select this checkbox.

Records per page Type the number of rows you prefer on a list page. (Most users like to
see all rows on a page without having to scroll.)

Show lower page
controls

To display the page controls at
the bottom of all list pages, select this checkbox.

Warn on save
If you want the system to display a warning when you click Save on
a list page after you have used theModify List option, select this
checkbox.

3. Click OK to save your preferences.

Basic Navigation

- 6 -



2. Select the areas you want to appear on your Home page.

Note: If you select theStudent Address Changes checkbox, the Address Changes
section appears on the Home page in the School view only.

3. Click OK.

Set Your Preferences on the Home tab:

Note: TheHome tab only appears if your user role is not restricted from editing your Home
page.

1. Click theHome tab:

Basic Navigation

- 7 -



2. Select the areas you want to appear on your Home page.

Note: If you select theStudent Address Changes checkbox, the Address Changes
section appears on the Home page in the School view only.

3. Click OK.

Set Your Preferences on the Security tab:

1. Click theSecurity tab:

2. Use the following table to enter information in the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 8 -



Field Description

Primary email

Type your primary email address. The system sends your
password to this address if you click the 'I forgot my password'
link on the logon page.

Note: This is the address that appears in the From field when
using theSend Email option.

Security question

Click this drop-down to select the security question you want to
answer if you forget your password.

Note: If you use Active Directory to log on to Aspen, this field
does not appear.

Security answer

Type the answer to the security question.

Note: If you use Active Directory to log on to Aspen, this field
does not appear.

Confirm answer

Type the security answer.

Note: If you use Active Directory to log on to Aspen, this field
does not appear.

Note: The next three fields and the last field do not appear if:

l You use the Active Directory to log on to Aspen, or
l Your district is not using secondary passwords.

Password

Click Change to change your password.

Note: If you use Active Directory to log on to Aspen,
this field will not appear.

Security question
for secondary
password

Click this drop-down to select the security question you want to answer
if you forget your secondary password.

Security answer
for secondary
password

Type the answer to the secondary password security question.

Basic Navigation

- 9 -



Field Description

Confirm answer Type the security answer again.

Secondary
password Click Change to change your secondary password.

3. Click OK.

Set Your Preferences on the Gradebook tab:

To set your preferences on the Gradebook tab:

Note: TheGradebook preferences are only available in the Staff view.

1. Click theGradebook tab:

Basic Navigation

- 10 -



2. Use the following table to fill in the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 11 -



Field Description

Shade alternate
lines

Select this checkbox if you want the system to shade every other row
of your Grade Input page. Otherwise, deselect this checkbox.

Track
administrator
updates

Select this checkbox to have anExclamation point appear next to
any grades a staff member in the office changes in the School view.

Tab direction Select whether you want the Tab key tomove you across a row or
down a columnwhen you are entering grades on theGrade Input page.

Show studies Select this checkbox if you want courses with a category of Study to
appear in your gradebook.

Enable
gradebook
features

Select this checkbox if you want to use the Grade Input page to enter
scores for assignments. If you do not select this checkbox, the
gradebook only displays post columns (Term 1, Term 2, etc.).

Assignment
column order

Select if you want assignments to appear inDate due (ascending),
Date due (descending), orSequence number order on the Scores
page.

Show points in
headers

At theDefault weighting field, if you select Total Points, you can
select theShow points in headers checkbox if you want to view the
number of total points in the column header of an assignment.

Show category
names in
headers

Select this checkbox to display the names of assignment categories in
the assignment headers.

Publish
assignment
statistics

Select this checkbox if you want low, median, and high assignment
scores to appear for parents and students when they view grades using
the Family and Student portals.

Show student
alerts Select this checkbox to display alert icons next to student names.

Show course
selection
recommendatio
n

Select this checkbox to display theRecommendation column on the
Scores page. Staff can only make recommendations during the date
range defined by the school.

Anchor
averages

Select this checkbox to left-align average columns on the Scores page.
This way, the averages always appear next to the student information,
and the assignments appear to the right:

Basic Navigation

- 12 -



Field Description

Show missing
column

If you create special codes that you enter for missing assignments,
select this checkbox to view theMissing column on the Scores page.

For each student, theMissing column displays the total number of
assignments you have entered those special codes for.

The values in this columnmight help you when determining students'
final grades for the term.

Note: This column is for your eyes only. Students and family
members do not see it in the portals, and office and administrative
staff members do not see it in the School or District views.

Count empty as
missing

If you selected theShow missing column checkbox, any
assignments that were due before today, and that you have not entered
scores for, are counted as missing.

Note: Youmight want to select this checkbox at the end of a term
when you have finished entering all assignment scores. Otherwise,
theMissing columnwill include scores for assignments you have not
graded yet.

Show unscored

When selected, you will see all rubrics for the selected term for an
individual student, even if no grade is entered. If it is not selected, you
will only see the rubrics relevant to the term selected and with a grade
entered.

Note:Rubric ratings must be set up in Aspen in order for this
preference to take effect.

Default
weighting

To indicate to the system how you calculate averages, do one of the
following:

Basic Navigation

- 13 -



Field Description

l Select Categories only if you want to weight categories only in your
gradebook. For example, assume you create three categories: Home-
work, Tests, andQuizzes. All homework assignments are worth the
same amount, as are all tests and quizzes. To determine student
term averages, Homework is worth 25% of the grade, Tests are
worth 50% of the final grade, andQuizzes are worth 25% of the final
grade.

l Select Category and assignments if you want to weight both cat-
egories and assignments within those categories. For example, a stu-
dent's homework average is worth 25% of the term grade, but each
homework within the category is weighted differently. For example,
you weight reading homework assignments 1, and intensive writing
homework assignments 3.

l Select Total points if you calculate averages by dividing the total
points a student earns by the total number of points possible. For
example, a student receives a 100, 90, and 80 for grades. The stu-
dent's average is 270/300=90.

l Select Category total points if you want to use total points for indi-
vidual assignments within categories that you weight. For example,
assume you have a Homework category. The homework average
counts as 25% of the student’s final grade. Within the Homework cat-
egory, you grade each individual assignment using points (HW 1 is
worth 10 points, HW 2 is worth 20 points).

Note: This value becomes the default averagemode for the teacher.
Teachers can then assign a different averagemode to different
course sections in the gradebook.

Decimals Type the number of decimal places you want the system to use for
calculated averages.

Grade scale
Click to select the grade scale you want to use to calculate term
averages. If you use a grade scale different than the district grade
scale, when you update post columns, the system translates the
grades to the district grade scale.

Semester
cumulative
average

Select this checkbox to show semester running averages on your
Scores page. Aspen calculates semester running averages based on
the assignment grades within each of the terms inside of it, not on the
average for each term.

Students and family can view this column in the Student and Family
views.

Basic Navigation

- 14 -



Field Description

Note: Your school must enable the School Grade preferences (for
Show semester averages in the gradebook) for this user
preference to be activated. See your Aspen system administrator for
details.

Aspen uses the column headerSemester # (for example, Semester 1)
for semester running average columns.

Cumulative
average

Select this checkbox to show an overall cumulative average on your
Scores page. The overall cumulative average includes all grades and
scores entered since the beginning of the class, regardless of term.
Aspen calculates the overall cumulative average using the average
mode specified in your gradebook.

Aspen uses the column headerCumulative for the overall cumulative
average.

Note:Your school must enable its Grade preferences for this user
preference to be activated. See your Aspen system administrator for
details.

3. Click OK.

To set your preferences on the Receipts tab (if your school uses receipts):

Note: TheReceipts tab only appears if your district or intermediate organization is set up for
receipt printing.

1. Click theReceipts tab:

Basic Navigation

- 15 -



2. Select thePrint attendance receipts checkbox if a receipt should print when attendance is
entered on theOffice Input page.

3. Select theShow preview checkbox if a preview of the receipt should appear before it is sent to
the printer.

4. Type the number of copies you want to print.
5. Click OK.

Note:Youmust set the receipt printer as your default printer. InWindows, click theStart
button, click Control Panel, click Hardware and Sound orPrinters and Other
Hardware, and then click Printers orPrinter and Faxes. Right-click the receipt printer,
and then select Set as Default Printer. A checkmark on the receipt printer iconmarks it
as the default printer.

Log Off

To keep your district, school, student, and staff information secure, you should log off from the
system when you leave your desk. To log off, click Log Off on the settings bar

.

On the LogOn page, you can log on to the system when you return to your desk or when you need
to use the system again.

Closing your browser without first logging off does not log you out of Aspen. Technically, your
session is still active until your session times out, which is a preference set by your Aspen system
administrator.

When Your System Times Out

Your district or intermediate organization determines the number of minutes your session can be
idle before the system automatically logs you off. The system warns you with oneminute left:

Click Continue to continue your session. Otherwise, your session expires, with the expiration time
listed. Click OK, and the LogOn page appears.

Basic Navigation

- 16 -



Enter Data into Fields

An Aspen page is comprised of fieldswhich store particular information. A collection of fields is
called a record or table. Aspen contains over 300 tables. Every table has a set number of fields.

For example, the Student table is comprised of 254 fields: 27 of them are system-defined, and 227
are user-defined. Some system-defined fields on the Student table include:

l student's name
l student's address
l student's phone number

A field is comprised of two parts:

l field name
l entry field

Type of Fields

Aspen's fields can be one of the following general types:

Entry fields

Users enter data into these two types of entry fields:

l Required: The user must enter data in order to proceed and save the data entered on the page.
Required fields have a red asterisk * next to the name. If you define a user-defined field as
required, it will also display the red asterisk.

Note:Not all samples of pages and fields shown in Aspen's online help and user guides
show the red asterisk indicating a required field.

l Optional: The user is not required to enter data in order to proceed. User can enter data or leave
it blank.

Display-only fields

User cannot enter data into these two types of fields. These fields cannot be edited. They display
information.

Basic Navigation

- 17 -



l Calculated: The user does not enter data here. This field's data is derived from a formula
involving other fields. Aspen automatically determines the correct value. This is a display-only
field.

TheGPA is an example of a calculated field.

l Read-only: The user does not enter data here. These fields are for displaying internal system
information that cannot be changed, such as the object identifier (OID), the system's internal
name for the field which is used when exporting, importing, and writing reports and templates.

Most fields have attributes associated with them which determines the type of data that can be
entered in the entry field. For example, fields can be numeric, textual, long text, or short text. These
are defined by system administrators in the Data Dictionary and references tables, which work
together to allow administrators to control what data is stored in fields and what type of data users
can enter.

Validate Address Format

When you enter an address in an address field, Aspen breaks down the components of the address
into multiple address fields so the display of the address is appropriate for the selected organization
or locale (U.S., Europe, Japan, military, etc.).

If you do not know the correct format of an address, you can enter it into the address field and have
Aspen validate the format – verify that the text entered is in the correct format, and if it is not,
correct it.

System administrators define the address format for an organization in the general preferences. The
following table gives examples of a U.S. address and aGerman address and how Aspen parses
them into the appropriate fields:

Basic Navigation

- 18 -



Address
field

User enters...
Address
components

System
validated for
U.S. address

Address line
1 350 Lincoln Street

Street number 350

Street name Lincoln

Street type
Street

Address line
2

Address line
3 Hingham, MA 02043

City Hingham

State/Province MA

Postal Code 02043

Address field User enters... Address components
System
validated for
German address

Address field
1 Strandstraße 4A

Street name Strandstraße

Street number 4

Street letter A

Address field
2

Address field
3 70174 Stuttgart

Postal code 70174

City Stuttgart

Note:Validating an address verifies the format of the address. Validating does not verify
that the address is correct for the person, or that the address is valid for the town.

To validate the format of an address:

1. At an address field, type the appropriate information for the address line.

2. Click theValidate Format button . The Address Components dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 19 -



3. TheAddress line 1 field displays the text as you entered it. In theAddress components sec-
tion, the fields display how Aspen has validated the format and parsed the components into the
individual fields. Click Validate to ensure the address entered correctly. Tomanually enter the
components of the address into the individual fields or to override a system-validated address,
select theUser validated checkbox and type the address in the fields below.

Note:When an address is user-validated, appears next to the address field.

4. Click OK.

Use Tabs, Side-Tabs, and Sub-tabs

Aspen is similar to a filing cabinet – it organizes folders of information with tabs, side-tabs, and sub-
tabs:

Basic Navigation

- 20 -



The same tabs appear at the top of each page so that you can quickly access another folder of
information.

Note: The tab you select is a different color than the rest.

After you click a tab, side-tabs specific to that tab appear on the left side of the page.

Note: To quickly access information on a sub-tab for a specific record, select that record's
checkbox and then click the side-tab.

Rich Text Editor

Aspen has a rich text editor that can be used for creating and editing Pages :

Use the following chart as a reference for using the rich text editor:

Basic Navigation

- 21 -



Text Editor Tool Function

Undo:Cancels the last action performed.

Redo:Cancels an undo.

Select all:Selects everything in the dialog box.

Remove Format:Removes any formatting (bold, italic, etc.) from
the selected text.

Templates:Opens a template in the editor.

Print:Prints the text box.

Image: Inserts an image into the text box. You can either:

l Copy and paste the URL of the image in the URL field, or
l Click Browse for Image to insert an image saved on your com-
puter.

Flash: Inserts a flash application into the text box.

Table: Inserts a table into the text box.

Insert Horizontal Line: Inserts a horizontal line into the text box.

Insert Special Character: Inserts a special character into the text
box.

Link: Inserts a hyperlink into the text box.

Unlink:Removes a hyperlink from the text box.

Subscript:Allows typing in subscript.

Superscript:Allows typing in superscript.

Source:Allows viewing or editing the HTML of the text. Currently
not supported in Microsoft® Internet Explorer.

Maximize:Click tomaximize the text box to fill your browser’s
screen. Click again tominimize the text box.

Basic Navigation

- 22 -



Text Editor Tool Function

Font:Changes the text’s font.

Size:Changes the text’s size.

Text color:Changes the text’s color.

Background color:Changes the text’s background color.

Bold:Changes text to bold.

Italic: Italicizes text.

Underline:Underlines text.

Insert/remove numbered list: Inserts a numbered list. Click
again to remove a numbered list.

Insert/Remove Bulleted List: Insert a bulleted list. Click again to
remove a bulleted list.

Decrease Indent:Decreases an indent.

Increase Indent: Increases an indent.

Left Justify: Formats the text with a left justification.

Center Justify: Formats the text with a center justification.

Right Justify: Formats the text with a right justification.

Block Justify: Formats the text with a block justification.

Collapse Toolbar:Collapses the rich text toolbar.

Expand Toolbar:Expands the rich text toolbar.

Using Menus

For every tab, menus appear below the tab names:

Basic Navigation

- 23 -



Depending on the page, a combination of the followingmenus appears:

l Options menu
l Reports menu
l Helpmenu
l Field Set menu
l Filter menu
l Sort Order menu
l Quick Chart menu

Using the Options Menu

Use theOptionsmenu to select, search for, filter, or perform actions on the records currently
appearing on the list page:

TheOptionsmenu contains selections appropriate for the current page.

Standard options are:

l Modify List
l Mass Update
l Query
l Snapshots
l Show Selected
l Omit Selected

Additional options that might be on your menu include:

l Send Email
l InitiateWorkflow

Basic Navigation

- 24 -



Modify List

Use theModify List option to quickly and easily edit text on a list page for any field that is
editable. This is especially useful when you need to change values for multiple records.

Note: If you need to change a particular value to the same value for a large number of
records, it makes sense to perform amass update.

To use the Modify List option:

1. Go to any list page, such as the Student List:

2. From theOptionsmenu, click Modify List. A Pencil appears below the names of fields
that can be edited:

3. Click in the column containing the text you want to edit. Two new icons replace the pencil in
the selected column:

Basic Navigation

- 25 -



4. Do one of the following:

l Select a checkbox to change its value to "yes," or deselect it to change its value to "no".
l Use the drop-down to select the desired value.
l Type a value in the blank field.

5. Repeat Step 4 for as many records as you need tomodify.
6. When you have finishedmaking your modifications, at the top of the column:

l Click to save all of your changes. If you don't do this beforemoving to a new page, all of
your changes will be lost.

l Click to discard all of your changes and leave the values in the column as they were.

Mass Update

Use theMass Update option to permanently change one set of values to another set of values for
the same field. For example, maybe all of the students in Homeroom 101 are being switched to
Homeroom 14.

It is possible to mass update a field with another field or an expression. For those, you need to
perform an AdvancedMass Update.

Note:Before you perform amass update, youmust select the records you want to work with.
If you neglect to do this, youmight accidentally mass update all of the records in your
database.

Important: It is not possible to reverse amass update. Proceed with caution.

To use the Mass Update option:

1. Go to any list page, such as the Student List:

Basic Navigation

- 26 -



2. Select the records you want to mass update by doing one of the following:

l Select their checkboxes and then from theOptionsmenu, select Show Selected.
l Use a query.
l Use a snapshot.

Note:Be sure to check the record counter to verify that it lists the correct number, such

as if you selected 25 records.

3. From theOptionsmenu, click Mass Update. TheMass Update dialog box appears:

4. Use the Field drop-down to select the field whose value you want to replace, such as Home-
room.

5. Type or select theValue to replace the existing value. For yes/no fields, such as Include in
Honor Roll, a checkbox appears. Select the checkbox to indicate a value of true or yes.
Deselect the checkbox to indicate a value of false or no.

6. Click Update.
7. The system confirms the field and value that you selected. Click OK orCancel.
8. If you clickedOK, the system confirms the number of records that will be affected and asks if

you want to continue. Click OK to complete themass update orCancel to cancel the operation.

Basic Navigation

- 27 -



Advanced Mass Update with an Expression

Use an advancedmass update when you need to permanently update a field with an expression.
Doing so can reduce your workload. For example, one advancedmass update can produce the
same results as two queries and two simplemass updates. Expressions also permit updates that
simply aren’t available any other way.

An expression is a string that can contain amix of variable and literal tokens. Variable tokens are
enclosed in braces ('{' and '}') and contain a period-delimited string of accessors (accessors are
referenced by the Java name, which can be found in the Data Dictionary). A variable tokenmight
also contain a function and parameters for that function. Literal tokens are any portions of the
expression that are not variable tokens. The following is an example of an expression:

{person.lastName}, {person.firstName}

This expression could be parsed into the following list of tokens:

1. VariableToken: "person.lastName"
2. LiteralToken: ", "

3. VariableToken: "person.firstName"

The final result might be a value like "Doe, John".

Note:Before you perform an advancedmass update, youmust select the records you want to
work with. If you neglect to do this, youmight accidentally mass update all of the records in
your database.

IMPORTANT: It is not possible to reverse amass update. Proceed with caution.

To use the Advanced Mass Update option:

1. Go to any list page, such as the Student List:

2. Select the records you want to mass update by doing one of the following:

Basic Navigation

- 28 -



l Select their checkboxes and then from theOptionsmenu, select Show Selected.
l Use a query.
l Use a snapshot.

Note:Be sure to check the record counter at the top of the page to
verify that it shows the correct number. Regardless of what records are selected,
performing amass update will always update the total number of records. If the record
counter shows "100 of 750 selected," you will update 750 records if you forget to do
Options > Show Selected.

3. From theOptionsmenu, click Mass Update. TheMass Update dialog box appears:

4. Click Advanced. TheMass Update dialog box expands:

5. Use the Field drop-down to select the field whose value you want to replace.
6. Use theSource drop-down to select An expression.
7. In theValue field, enter an expression of literal and/or variable tokens.
8. Select the Force save checkbox to override the validation of required or restricted fields during

themass update process. If you don’t select this checkbox and a record has validation errors,
then it will not be saved.

9. Click Update. The system confirms the field and value that you selected.
10. Click OK orCancel.
11. If you clickedOK, the system confirms the number of records that will be affected and asks if

you want to continue. Click OK to complete themass update orCancel to cancel the operation.

Basic Navigation

- 29 -



Note:Somemass update operations can take several minutes to complete if the number
of records to be updated is several thousand or more.

Simple Examples

l To populate a new, user-defined field on the Student table so that it holds every student’s full
name in the format ”First Middle Last” (for the purposes of running aQuick Report or customizing
labels, for example), use the following syntax in theExpression box:

{person.firstName} {person.middleName} {person.lastName}

l A school has just completed construction on a new wing. All current room numbers need to be
prefixed with the letter ’A’ to indicate the A wing:

A{roomNumber} (the value for room number is appended to

the literal 'A')

Note:An operation like this is best performed using a temporary, user-defined field:

l Enable a user-defined field calledNew Room in the Data Dictionary on the School
Classroom table.

l Mass update theNew Room field with the above expression.
l If successful, mass update theNumber field using theAnother Field option
(copying from another field eliminates the risk that is inherent in using expressions).

l Reset the temporary New Room field in the Data Dictionary so it can be used again
later.

Variable Token Functions

Variable tokens can also include functions tomanipulate the resulting value. Functions are
delimited with parentheses followed by a list of arguments. The supported functions are outlined in
the following tables:

Note:Variables are case-sensitive; function names are not.

Function UPPER(fieldName)

Description This function converts all letters in a string to lowercase.

Parameters fieldName – the accessor to evaluate

Example

From the Student List you could use this expression to convert all middle names
to lower case:

{LOWER(person.middleName)}

The nameCharles would become charles.

Basic Navigation

- 30 -



Function UPPER(fieldName)

Description This function converts all letters in a string to uppercase.

Parameters fieldName – the accessor to evaluate

Example

From the Student List you could use this expression to convert all middle
names to upper case:

{UPPER(person.middleName)}

The nameCharles would becomeCHARLES.

Function PROPER(fieldName, allWords)

Description This function converts the first letter of a word to uppercase and the remaining
letters to lowercase.

Parameters
fieldName – the accessor to evaluate

allWords – either true or false. If true then all words in the value will be
capitalized. If false then only the first word will be.

Example

From the Course List you could use this expression to convert all course
names to proper case:

{PROPER(description, true)}

The course name INTRODUCTION TOPHOTOGRAPHY would become
Introduction To Photography.

{PROPER(description, false)}

The course name INTRODUCTION TOPHOTOGRAPHY would become
Introduction to photography.

Basic Navigation

- 31 -



Function PADL(fieldname, length, ’padCharacter’)

Description This function adds enough pad characters to the left of the string (a prefix) to
reach the specified length. This is typically used for alignment purposes.

Parameters

fieldName – the accessor to evaluate

length – the final, padded length of the string

padCharacter – the single character used for padding, this valuemust be
wrapped in single quotes (e.g., ' ' or '0')

Example

From the Student List you could use this expression to right-align grade
levels:

{PADL(gradeLevel, 2,’0’)}

Before:

7

8

9

10

After:

07

08

09

10

Basic Navigation

- 32 -



Function PADR(fieldname, length, ’

Description This function adds enough pad characters to the right of the string (a suffix)
to reach the specified length. This is typically used for alignment purposes.

Parameters

fieldName – the accessor to evaluate

length – the final, padded length of the string

padCharacter – the single character used for padding, this valuemust be
wrapped in single quotes (e.g., ' ' or '0')

Example

From the Course List you could use this expression to align course
numbers and descriptions:

{PADR(number,5,’ ’)} {description}

Before:

123 Cooking 101

1750 Chemistry

24689 History

After:

123     Cooking 101

1750   Chemistry

24689 History

Basic Navigation

- 33 -



Function IF(fieldName, operator, ’

Description This function represents a conditional evaluation. If the condition evaluates
to true then one value is output; otherwise, the other value is output.

Parameters

fieldName – the accessor to evaluate

operator – one of the following values:

equals

equalsIgnoreCase

notEqualTo

notEqualToIgnoreCase

contains

beginsWith

endsWith

isEmpty

comparedValue – the test value used for comparisons, this valuemust be
wrapped in single quotes

trueResult – the resulting value if the condition evaluates to true

falseResult – the resulting value if the condition evaluates to false

Example

From the Student List you could use this expression to set calendar codes:

{IF(gradeLevel,equals,’12’,’Senior’,’Standard’)}

Show Selected

Use theShow Selected option to narrow down the group of records you need to view or work with
just this one time.

UseShow Selectedwhen you only need to keep a small portion of the records you are currently
viewing. UseOmit Selectedwhen you only need to remove a small portion of the records you are
currently viewing.

To return to viewing the entire list, click the Filtermenu , and click All Records.

To use the 'Show Selected' option:

1. Go to any list page, such as the Student List:

Basic Navigation

- 34 -



2. Select the checkboxes next to the names of the students you want to view.

Note: The number of records you selected appears in the record counter

. To quickly deselect these records, click theEraser icon .

3. From theOptionsmenu, click Show Selected:

The system displays only the records you selected. Notice that the text below the icons
displays Custom Selection to alert you that you are viewing a list of students you filtered.

Important:Your list page (in this case the Student List) should display only the records
you want to perform a function for or that you want to include on a report. If you only
select checkboxes for a few records and then run a report without clickingShow
Selected, the report runs for all records – not just those you selected.

Basic Navigation

- 35 -



Omit Selected

Use theOmit Selected option to narrow down the group of records you need to view or work with
just this one time.

UseOmit Selectedwhen you only need to remove a small portion of the records you are currently
viewing. UseShow Selectedwhen you only need to keep a small portion of the records you are
currently viewing.

To return to viewing the entire list, click the Filtermenu , and click All Records.

Note: If there is a group of records that you work with regularly, it makes sense to create a
query or snapshot of those records instead.

To use the 'Omit Selected' option:

1. Go to any list page, such as the Student List:

2. Select the checkboxes next to the names of the students you do not want to view.

Note: The number of records you selected appears in the record counter

. To quickly deselect these records, click theEraser icon .

3. From theOptionsmenu, click Omit Selected:

Basic Navigation

- 36 -



The system displays all of the records, except for the ones you selected. Notice that the text
below the icons displays Custom Selection to alert you that you are viewing a list of students
you filtered.

Important:Your list page (in this case the Student List) should display only the records
you want to perform a function for or that you want to include on a report. If you only
select checkboxes for a few records and then run a report without clickingOmit
Selected, the report runs for all records – including those you selected.

Send Email

Whenever you are on a person-based list in Aspen, such as the Student List or Staff List, you can
send:

l amass email to everyone on the list
l an email to a selected group on the list
l an email to one person on the list

Note that you can also send reminders, announcements, and alerts via text using the free Follett
Notifications app.

To send an email from a person-based list:

1. Go to the list containing the records of the people you want to send the email message to.

Note:You can narrow down this list of records by usingShow Selected,Omit
Selected, a query, a filter, or a snapshot. Note the number of records in the record
counter.

2. From theOptionsmenu, click Send Email. TheMass Email dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 37 -



3. Use the following table to fill in the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 38 -



Field Description

From This address is the primary email address listed in your user preferences.

To The names of the recipients who will receive themessage appear.

Students

Contacts

Teachers

Use these checkboxes to select or deselect students, their first emergency
contacts, and their teachers as recipients of the email.

Note:Within a subset of email addresses, you can delete a particular
address by clicking the x in the corner. The Total Recipients number
updates accordingly.

Subject Type a subject for your email message.

Attachment If you want to attach a file to your message, click Browse to navigate to
the file you want to send.

Text box

Type your message inside the text box. A rich text editor provides the
following formatting options:

l Font
l Font size
l Formatting, including bold and italics, bullets and numbering
l Color
l Hyperlinks and images

Note: To insert an image, click the Image icon . In theURL field, copy
and paste the URL of the image. Then click OK.

4. Click Send. Aspen asks if you are sure that you want to send this message.
5. Click Yes orNo. If you click yes, a progress meter appears.

Note: There are only two direct recipients of your email message –– the sender and the
district's incoming email address. Everyone else on the list is blind carbon copied
(Bcc'd). If you would like a copy of themessage, you need to type your email address in
theCc: field.

View History of Changes to a Field

With the appropriate user role privileges, you can view the history of changes to a field on a detail
page.

Basic Navigation

- 39 -



To view the change history:

1. On the detail page, go to theOptionsmenu and select Change History.
2. Click the drop-down to select one of the following to view the change history of fields on the

detail page from:

l Today
l Yesterday
l This week
l Last week
l This month
l All records

3. After viewing the history, click Close.

Initiate a Workflow

There are several ways to initiate a workflow. Access workflows in whatever method is most
efficient for you.

l From the Taskswidget on your Home or other Pages
l From the Special Education view
l From theOptionsmenu

To initiate a workflow from the Options menu:

Note: If you don’t see Initiate Workflow on theOptionsmenu, contact your Aspen system
administrator.

1. Log on to the Staff view
2. Go to theOptionsmenu, and select Initiate Workflow. The InitiateWorkflow wizard displays

Step 1.
3. Select the workflow you want to begin.

Example

If you are reporting a conduct incident, select theConduct Referral workflow.

4. Type the date or click to select the date.

Note: The remaining fields are specific to the task/workflow you select to initiate.

5. Click Next. The wizard displays Step 2.

Note: The fields on this step are specific to the task/workflow you have selected.

Basic Navigation

- 40 -



6. Click Next. The wizard displays Step 3.
7. Confirm the information, and click Finish. The workflow now appears in the Tasks area for any

user who is listed as a participant in the next phase of the workflow.

Using the Reports Menu

Use theReportsmenu to run reports associated with the current page:

TheReportsmenu options change on every page. For example, theReportsmenu on the
Student tab’s Contacts side-tab contains Student Contacts. If you click theEnrollment side-tab,
Quick Report is the only Reportsmenu option.

Enter Parameters When Running Reports

When you run reports in Aspen, you view them on-screen before you send them to a printer. This
way, you can verify that the report contains the data you want in the appropriate format.

To enter parameters when running reports:

1. After you click a report name on theReportsmenu, the dialog box for that report appears.

Note:Parameters vary from report to report, but generally require a date range, sort
order, and output format.

2. Type the date range for the report, or click the calendars to select the dates.
3. Select how you want the report to sort the results.
4. Select one of the following report formats:

l Adobe Acrobat (PDF)
l Web Page (HTML)
l Microsoft Excel (XLS)
l Comma-separated values (CSV)

5. Click Run. The system displays the report in the format you select.
6. Check the results of the report. Then, print it.

Using Quick Reports/Quick Print

Use theQuick Print menu on list pages to quickly create reports to capture information about the
list of records you are viewing in a printable format:

Basic Navigation

- 41 -



Using the Quick Print menu, you can create two types of reports:

l A Quick Print, which is aSimpleQuick Report that instantly prints the list of records you are
viewing in a formatted report.

To generate aSimpleQuick Report (known as aQuick Print), click thePrinter icon. Select an
output format, such asWeb Page (HTML), and your Quick Print appears:

l A Quick Report, which is an on-the-fly report of the information you are viewing on a list page.
You decide what's on it, and the system formats it to look professional.

There are four types of Quick Reports:

l Simple:Produces a list of the records and fields you select to include
l Detail:Produces a page for each record, and the report aligns the data fields vertically instead of
horizontally

l Group:Groups records by the fields you select, such as homeroom
l Summary:Hides individual records from the list and produces a list of cumulative values based
on the records

To create a Quick Report, click thePrinter icon, and click Create Quick Report. TheQuick
Report wizard appears and walks you through the steps of creating the report you need.

Basic Navigation

- 42 -



Generate a Quick Print Using the Printer Icon

You can generate a Quick Print using theQuick Print icon in themenu bar on any list page.
Clicking this icon once is the same as going to theOptionsmenu, clickingQuick Report, and
selecting the Simple report type.

Or, to create a different type of Quick Report, click theQuick Print icon and then select Create
Quick Report to go directly to the Quick Report wizard.

To generate a Quick Print using the Quick Print icon:

1. Go to the list page containing the type of data you want to report on.
2. Select the records you want to include on the report.
3. On theOptionsmenu, click Show Selected.

Important:Quick Prints include any records that appear on the current list

(in this example, 553). Use a filter, query, snapshot, or custom
selection to limit the number of records to include in your Quick Print.

4. Click theQuick Print icon in themenu bar. Themenu expands:

5. Click one of the following format options:

l Web Page (HTML): to view the information in an HTML file.
l CSV: to view the information in a text file that separates each field with a comma. If saved,
the file will have a .CSV extension

l TXT: to view the information in a text file that separates each field with a comma. If saved,
the file will have a .TXT extension.

Note: The two comma-separated values formats (CSV and TXT) create identical files;
the only difference is the file extension. SomeWeb browsers only handle one extension
properly.

6. Microsoft Word (DOC): to view the information in aWord document. The data appears in a
table, which has all the available options for borders and shading.

7. To print the report, do one of the following:

Basic Navigation

- 43 -



l From your browser window or dialog box, go to File > Print.

l FromMicrosoft Word, click theOffice Button and then click Print.

To generate a detail, summary, or group Quick Report using the Quick Print icon:

1. Go to the list page containing the type of data you want to report on.
2. Select the records you want to include on the report.
3. On theOptionsmenu, click Show Selected.

4. Click theQuick Print icon in themenu bar. Themenu expands:

5. Click Create Quick Report to open theQuick Report wizard.

Generate a Quick Report Using the Reports Menu

Use aQuick Report to create an on-the-fly report of the information you are viewing on a list page.
You decide what's on it, and the system formats it to look professional.

If there is a particular report that you run every week, such as an attendance report, creating and
saving aQuick Report means that you only have to set up the formatting once. Then, every time
you run the report it will look the way you want it to.

For example, maybe you like to shade every other line for easier reading and set up the report to pull
statistics such as boy totals and girl totals per attendance category. If you save your Quick Report
and run it each week, the formatting will look the same, but the information on the report will vary
based on the data in the system.

Other users in your school and district can create and share Quick Reports. Before creating your
ownQuick Report, youmight want to check the saved reports to see if it already exists.

Before starting to create your Quick Report, get your list page (such as the Student List) showing
the fields and records that you want to include. This minimizes the setup time in the Quick Report
wizard.

Important:Quick Reports include any records that appear on the current list

(in this example, 763). Use a filter, query, snapshot, or custom
selection to limit the number of records to include in the Quick Report.

TheQuick Report wizard contains eight steps, but only the first four are required. The others let you
customize the report's format and design. If you prefer, you can do the formatting in Excel.

Basic Navigation

- 44 -



Note:You can also create a Quick Report from theQuick Printmenu. If you just want to

print the information on your screen, click theQuick Print icon and then go directly to
selecting an output format, such asWeb Page (HTML).

To generate a Quick Report from the Reports menu:

On theReportsmenu, click Quick Report. TheQuick Report wizard appears:

TheQuick Report wizard has eight steps:

Step 1: Source

1. Do one of the following to determine if you want to create a new Quick Report or use one that's
been saved:

l Select New report to create a new report.
l Select Saved report to use a report you or another user previously created. The page dis-
plays a list of the reports available to you. You can click Finish to immediately print the
report without making any changes.

2. Click Next.

Basic Navigation

- 45 -



Step 2: Report Type

1. Click the Report type drop-down to select the type of report you want to run:

Basic Navigation

- 46 -



Type Description

Simple
The Simple Quick Report produces a list of the records and fields you
select to include. You select the columns and sort order. You can also
add totals or statistics, which appear in a summary table below the list of
records.

Example: The school nurse wants a list of all eleventh and twelfth
graders sorted by grade level, then homeroom.

Detail

The Detail Quick Report produces a page for each record, and the report
aligns the data fields vertically instead of horizontally.

For example, when running a Detail Quick Report on a student-based list,
each student record appears on a separate page, with the fields you
select as the rows.

Example:A new guidance counselor is starting and would like a list of his
students with basic demographic information, as well as a photo, to put in
each student's profile folder. Plus, he wants to know how many boys and
girls he's been assigned.

Group

TheGroupQuick Report groups records by the fields you select. For
example, on a Student List you can group records by homeroom.

After you select Group, Step 3 displays the fields available to group
records by. Then, on Step 5, you can include page breaks as well as
calculate totals by group. For example, useGroupQuick Reports to print
homeroom or bus lists.

Example: The new school year is starting, and you need to pull together
homeroom lists for the homeroom teachers that also show the number of
students in each room.

Basic Navigation

- 47 -



Type Description

Summary

The Summary Quick Report hides individual records from the list and
produces a list of cumulative values based on the records.

Use this report to print totals and other statistical reports.

After you select Summary, Step 3 displays the fields available to produce
values for. Then, on Step 5, you can include page breaks, as well as
calculate totals.

Example: The principal would like to know, for each course, how many
sections are offered and what is the average enrollment for the course.

Notes: TheGroup and Summary Quick Reports are the same, except the Group report
shows individual records and totals and the Summary report only shows totals.

Notes:When you select a report type, a description of the report type and a visual
representation of it appears to the right.

Note: If you selected the Group or Summary report type, you need tomake your group type
selection. See Step 3: Field Selection for instructions.

2. Click Next.

Step 3: Field Selection

Basic Navigation

- 48 -



1. Select the fields you want to include on the report and the order you want them to appear in.

Note: Fields are organized by table. When the Student table is selected, fields in that
table, such as Name andGrade level, appear below. If you do not see the field you are
looking for, click the drop-down arrow to select a different table.

2. Highlight a field in theAvailable Fields column, then click Add to add the field to theSelected
Fields column. To select several fields next to each other, press SHIFT and theUp orDown
arrow on your keyboard to select the fields. To select several fields together that do not appear
next to each other, press CTRLwhile you click each field you want to include.

Note: Fields in theAvailable Fields column for each table are listed frommost
commonly used to least commonly used. To display the fields in alphabetical order, click

theAlpha Sort button .

Note:Sort the fields in theSelected Fields column to appear in the order you want them
on the report. The first field in theSelected Fields column is the first field to appear for
each record on the report. Highlight a field, and click Up orDown to move it.

Note: If you are creating a new Quick Report, theSelected Fields column displays all
fields in the current field set by default. If you are running a savedQuick Report, the
Selected Fields column displays the fields previously selected for this report.

To remove a field from theSelected Fields column, highlight it, and click Remove.

3. Click Next.

Step 4: Sort Order

Note:Steps 4-8 are optional for formatting. If you are not concerned about your report's
appearance, you can click Finish now.

Basic Navigation

- 49 -



1. To determine how the system sorts the overall report, such as which records print first, do the fol-
lowing:

2. In theAvailable Fields column, highlight the field you want the system to use to sort the report
by, and click Add to move the field to theSelected Fields column. You can continue to select
fields and add them below the primary sort.

Note: Fields in theAvailable Fields column for each table are listed frommost
commonly to least commonly used. To display the fields in alphabetical order, click the

Alpha Sort button .

3. In theSelected Fields column, highlight the fields and click Up andDown to determine the sort
order (the field that appears first in the column is the primary sort, then the secondary sort, and
so on).

4. Click Next to continue with setting up grouping and formatting options (optional). Or, click Finish
to run your report.

Basic Navigation

- 50 -



Step 5: Totals and Statistics

1. In the Totals section, to include totals of records on the report, select the Total Count check-
box next to the group.

Note: If you select theGroup report type in Step 2, the report can also include totals by
any of the groups you defined in that step. Then, select thePage Break checkbox if you
want the report to start on a new page after each group and its totals appear.

2. In theStatistics section, for each field you include on the report, the report can provide themin-
imum, maximum, and total count of each field. For example, click the drop-down to select
Gender, click Add, and select COUNT to see totals of boys and girls. You can also track field
averages and sums for numeric fields. Following any statistic selection, if you have selected
group by fields, specify exactly when you want that statistic to reset. By default, the statistic
will be reset only at the end of the report. If a group field is chosen, the value will be reset at the
end of that grouping, allowing you to view group-based statistics.

You can add several statistics and resets for each field.

3. Click Next.

Basic Navigation

- 51 -



Step 6: Format Options

1. Use the following table to enter information in the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 52 -



Field Description

Report title Type a title for the report.

Print date Select thePrint date checkbox if you want the report to print the current
date.

Format

Select one of the following:

l Web Page (HTML) to view the information in an HTML file.
l Comma-separated values (CSV) to print the information in a text file
that separates each field with a comma. The file will be saved with a
.CSV extension.

l Comma-separated values (TXT) to print the information in a text file that
separates each field with a comma. The file will be saved with a .TXT
extension.

Note: The two comma-separated values formats (CSV and TXT) create
identical files; the only difference is the file extension. SomeWeb
browsers only handle one extension properly. Use the extension that
works for your browser.

Note:Some of the following options are only available for specific formats.

Font face Select the font you want the report to print in.

Font size Select the font size of the report.

Grid lines Select the type of grid lines (vertical, horizontal, or both), if any.

Shade
alternate
lines

Select this checkbox if you want the report to shade every other line for
easier viewing.

2. Click Next.

Basic Navigation

- 53 -



Step 7: Field Format Options

1. For each field that displays on the report (the columns of information that appear), you can define
a custom width in number of characters, and specific font and text effects.

Note: If you include a field that contains a large amount of text, you can define the number
of characters to display. Then, you can select a value at theOverflow handling field. For
example, if you selectWrap, any text after the custom width appears on the next line of
the report.

2. Click Next.

Basic Navigation

- 54 -



Step 8: Save Options

1. Use the following table to enter information in the fields:

Field Description

Save Options

Select one of the following in theSave Options box:

l Select Don’t save if you do not want to save the report para-
meters you just selected. When you click Finish, if you like
the report that appears, you will have to go through the wizard
again to recreate it.

l Select Save to save any changes youmade to an existing
saved report.

l Select Save as to save the parameters you entered as a new
Quick Report.

Name If you selectedSave as, type a name for the report (this is the
report's file name, not its title).

Owner Type
Select the type of report (User, School, Intermediate
Organization, orDistrict). The options available to you depend
on the view you are logged into and your privileges.

Owner Name Click to change the name of the report's owner.

2. Click Finish. The report displays the information in the format you selected.

Basic Navigation

- 55 -



Use Quick Letters

Use theQuick Letters feature to quickly create and customize attendance, conduct, or grade-
related letters from any student list page for students meeting a given set of criteria. You can then
print these letters as one print job andmail them to the students or their parents/guardians.

For instance, youmight useQuick Letters to create a custom form letter regarding students who
have five or more absences so far this semester. The letter would notify parents that their students
are in danger of losing course credit. You could also use this feature to create amore general letter
for all students informing them of the school attendance policy.

To create a Quick Letter, click theQuick Letter icon on any student list page and complete
the Quick Letter wizard. For instructions on completing the Quick Letter wizard, see the "Create a
Quick Letter" Help topic.

Create a Quick Letter

On any student list page, click theQuick Letter icon to access the following options:

l Create Quick Letter: Brings up theQuick Letter wizard, which lets you customize your Quick
Letter in detail and access saved letters.

l Attendance: Brings up a streamlined version of the Quick Letter wizard that begins on the input
page for an attendance-related letter.

l Conduct: Brings up a streamlined version of the Quick Letter wizard that begins on the input
page for a conduct-related letter.

l Grades: Brings up a streamlined version of the Quick Letter wizard that begins on the input page
for a grades-related letter.

Note: You can access the student list page by clicking the Student tab while logged on to the
District, Intermediate Organization, or School view.

To create a Quick Letter:

On any student list page, click and select Create Quick Letter. The six-step Quick Letter
wizard appears:

Basic Navigation

- 56 -



Step 1: Source

Do one of the following:

l New letter: Select this option to create a Quick Letter from scratch. Then click Next.
l Saved letter: Select this option to either resend a savedQuick Letter or use it as the basis
for a new letter. A table of savedQuick Letters appears. Select the letter you want to re-cre-
ate or use as a basis for a new letter. Then either click Next to skip to Step 3 and customize
your letter, or click Finish to re-create the letter without any changes.

Basic Navigation

- 57 -



Step 2: Letter Type

1. Click the Letter Type drop-down to select the type of Quick Letter you want to create:

l Quick Letter – Attendance: Creates a letter for students whomeet certain attendance cri-
teria, such as having four or more absences in the past month.

l Quick Letter – Conduct: Creates a letter for students whomeet certain conduct criteria,
such as havingmore than one suspension in the semester so far.

l Quick Letter – Grades: Creates a letter for students whomeet certain grades criteria, such
as having aGPA less than or equal to 2.0.

2. Click Next.

Basic Navigation

- 58 -



Step 3: Input

1. Use the following table to enter information in the fields:

Note: Some fields appear only for attendance, conduct, or grades-related Quick Letters.

Basic Navigation

- 59 -



Field Description

Start date

(Attendance and
Conduct letters only)

Type the start date of the date range you want to search for
attendance records or conduct incidents within, or click and
select it from the pop-up.

End date

(Attendance and
Conduct letters only)

Type the end date of the date range you want to search for
attendance records or conduct incidents within, or click and
select it from the pop-up.

Transcript
Definition

(Grades letters only)

Click . The Transcript Definition Pick List appears. Select the
transcript definition used by the school that the students you want
to create a Quick Letter for attend. The fields of this transcript
definition become the criteria that you can choose from when
determining which students to create the letter for. Click OK.

Students to include

To further limit the set of students whomeet your Quick Letter’s
criteria, select one of the following options:

l Current selection: Only includes students within the current fil-
ter on the student list page.

l YOG: Only includes students who have a specific year of gradu-
ation. You can specify the YOG at the “Search value” field.

l Snapshot: Only includes students who are part of a specific
saved snapshot. You can specify the snapshot at the “Search
value” field.

Search value
If you selected YOG or Snapshot at the “Students to include” field,
type the specific YOG or snapshot name you want to restrict your
search to.

Criteria

l The 1st criteria section includes a selection of preset, common attendance
codes (for attendance-related letters) or conduct record types (for conduct-
related letters) that you can use as criteria for your letter.

l The 2nd criteria section lets you select other attendance codes or additional
instances of conduct record types as criteria from drop-downs.

Note: Grades-related letters do not have a 1st criteria section, since the transcript definition
fields you use as criteria vary depending on the transcript definition you select.

Code

(Attendance letters
only)

To include other attendance codes in your criteria than those listed
by default in the 1st criteria section—Absences, Tardies, and
Dismissals — select those codes from the drop-downs in the 2nd
criteria section.

Type To includemore instances of the conduct record types listed by

Basic Navigation

- 60 -



Field Description

(Conduct letters
only)

default in the 1st criteria section— Incidents and Actions — in your
letter’s criteria, select those types from the drop-downs in the 2nd
criteria section.

For example, youmight want to create a Quick Letter for students
who have either more than one suspension or more than four
detentions in a date range. In this case, you would need to have
two Incidents rows, one for suspensions and one for detentions.

Fields

(Grades letters only)

Click the drop-downs to select the transcript definition fields you
want to use as criteria.

Reasons

(Attendance letters
only)

To restrict your criteria to include only students who have an
attendance code paired with a specific reason, select the reason
from the drop-down.

For example, to create a Quick Letter for students who had
absences due to illness, in the Absences row, select Sick (or
another value) from theReasons drop-down.

Code
To restrict your criteria to include only students with a specific type
of conduct incident or action, select the appropriate code from the
drop-down.

Operator

To restrict your criteria to include only students with a certain
number or range of attendance codes, conduct records, or grades-
related criteria, select the appropriate numerical operator from the
drop-down.

For example, to create a Quick Letter for students who had one or
more suspensions in a date range, you would select Greater than
or equal to as an operator and type 1 in theValue field.

Note: If you leave the Operator and Value fields blank, the letter’s
criteria will include all students who have any value in their
student record for the attendance code, conduct record type, or
transcript definition field defined in that row.

For example, say you want to create a generic letter to all
students detailing the school’s attendance policy. You could
create an attendance-related Quick Letter, and leave the Operator
and Value fields blank in the Absences, Tardies, and Dismissals
rows. This would include students who have any value, including
none, for those fields in their attendance records.

Value
If you selected an operator to restrict your criteria to include only
students with a certain number or range of attendance codes,

Basic Navigation

- 61 -



Field Description

conduct records, or grades-related criteria, type the valuemodified
by that operator.

Exclude excused

(Attendance letters
only)

Select this checkbox to exclude from your criteria any instances of
that row’s attendance code that were excused by a teacher or staff
member.

Connector

To includemultiple criteria, select one of the following connector
options from the drop-down:

l And: Searches for students who satisfy both the criterion defined
in that row and the criterion defined in the next row.

l Or: Searches for students who satisfy either the criterion defined
in that row or the next row.

2. Do one of the following:

l Click Next to customize the header for your Quick Letter.
l Click Finish to create the letter using the default or saved header, body text, and options set-
tings.

Step 4: Create Header

Basic Navigation

- 62 -



Customize the header that appears on your letter using amodified version of Aspen’s rich text
editor. For instructions on using the additional tools included in themodified editor, see Step 5.

When creating a letter, certain information appears in the header by default. Your district name is
displayed in the header’s top-left corner, the school name in the top-right (if you are creating a
Quick Letter at the school level), the date in the bottom-right, and the letter type in the center. To
customize the default header, do the following:

1. Make your modifications using the rich text editor.

Note: For more information on using Aspen’s rich text editor, see the “Using the Rich
Text Editor” Help topic.

2. Do one of the following:

l Click Next to customize your Quick Letter’s body text.
l Click Finish to create the letter using the default or saved body text and options settings.

Step 5: Create Letter

1. Type the body text for your Quick Letter using amodified version of Aspen’s rich text editor.

In addition to the standard text andmedia editing tools, themodified rich text editor provides
three additional tools designed for Quick Letters. Use the following table as a reference for
using these tools:

Basic Navigation

- 63 -



Text
Edito
r
Tool

Function

Field: Use this tool to insert a field, such as “Student name,” into the text box.
When you complete the Quick Letter wizard, this field is populated with the
appropriate information for each student.

To insert a field in your Quick Letter, click the icon. The Add Field pop-up appears:

Click the drop-down to select the appropriate table for your field. For instance, if
you want to add a field for the student’s State/Province, you would select the
Physical Address table. The pick list refreshes to display all fields in that table.
Select the appropriate field, and click OK.

Note: Table and field names are determined by your Aspen system
administrator, andmight differ from those shown.

Expression: Use this tool to insert an expression into the text box. Expressions
are variables that call and display information from the student record of each
student included in the letter’s criteria. They can also bemodified by filters that
alter their output.

For example, you could use this tool to insert an expression in your letter’s body
text that displays a pronoun (“He” or “She”) based on the gender code in the
student record.

To insert an expression in your Quick Letter, click the icon. The Add Expression

Basic Navigation

- 64 -



Text
Edito
r
Tool

Function

pop-up appears:

Type the expression in theExpression Input field, and click OK.

Note: The expressions that you can insert using the Expression tool are the
same as the variables used in gradebook comments. .For more information on
these expressions and examples of complete expressions, see the “Create
Comments in a Comment Bank” Help topic.

Calculation: Use this tool to insert a predetermined calculation, such as the
student’s total number of suspensions, into the text box. When you complete the
Quick Letter wizard, Aspen evaluates this calculation for each student included in
the letter’s criteria.

To insert a calculation into your Quick Letter, click the icon. The Add Calculation
pop-up appears:

Basic Navigation

- 65 -



Text
Edito
r
Tool

Function

Select the appropriate calculation from the pick list, and click OK.

Note: The calculations available to you in the Add Calculation pop-up depend on
the type of Quick Letter you are creating.

2. When you are finished customizing your Quick Letter’s body text, do one of the following:

l Click Next to adjust the letter’s options.
l Click Finish to create the letter using the default or saved options settings.

Basic Navigation

- 66 -



Step 6: Options

1. In the Options section, select one of the following:

l Don’t save: Aspen does not save the letter. This is the default setting.
l Save: Aspen saves the letter using previously-provided name and owner information. This
option is only available when customizing a previously-savedQuick Letter.

l Save as: Aspen saves the letter using the name and owner information you provide in Step
2.

2. If you selected “Save as”, use the following table to fill in the letter’s name and owner inform-
ation:

Basic Navigation

- 67 -



Field Description

Name Type a file name for the letter.

Owner

Type

Click this drop-down to select one of the following, depending on your
user privileges:

l User: Gives a user or yourself access to the letter.
l School: Gives users at a school access to the letter.
l Intermediate Organization: Gives all users in an intermediate
organization access to the letter.

l District: Gives all users in the district access to the letter.

Name
Click . A pop-up lists the organizations or users you selected in
the Type field that you have access to. Select a specific owner for the
letter, and click OK.

3. Click Finish. The letter appears.

Using the Filter Menu

Use the Filtermenu to determine the group of records that appears on the page, such as all
active students.

In the upper-right corner of each page, click and select Manage Filters to do the following:

l Add a new filter
l Change the order of filters
l Edit a filter
l Copy an existing filter
l Delete a filter

Basic Navigation

- 68 -



Add a Filter

The Filtermenu contains a number of default options, such as all active students. You can
add your own options to this menu using queries or snapshots that have already been created.

To add a filter to the Filter menu:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.

2. In the upper-right corner of the page, click the Filter icon , and then selectManage Filters:

TheManage Filters dialog box appears:

3. To add a new filter, click New. The Filter Pick List appears:

Basic Navigation

- 69 -



4. Type aName for the new filter.
5. Click the Owner drop-down to select who will be given access to the filter.
6. Click the Filter Type drop-down to select Saved Query orSnapshot.
7. Select the query or snapshot you want to add to your Filtermenu.
8. Click OK. Your query or snapshot is added to the bottom of the list of your filters:

Basic Navigation

- 70 -



9. Click Close.

Note:Do not select All Records from your Filtermenu if your next step will be to run a
query. Instead, select All Records in theSearch based on list on the Query window.
Not only does this save a page refresh, it also prevents a potentially large list of records
from being loaded unnecessarily.

Change the Order of Existing Filters

You can change the order of the filters on your filter list. The top item on the list is your default filter
for the page.

To streamline your list, you can hide filters that you do not use frequently. This keeps your access
to them, but removes them from your favorites list. You can also remove filters from theManage
Filters dialog box.

Basic Navigation

- 71 -



favorites list

Manage Filters dialog box

To change the position of any filter on the list:

1. Click the Filter icon , and then selectManage Filters:

TheManage Filters dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 72 -



2. Select a filter to highlight it. Click theUp orDown button until the filter is in the desired position.
The top filter on the list is your default filter for the page.

3. Use the following table to learn how to hide and display filters:

Basic Navigation

- 73 -



Favorites list

To hide a
filter

1. From theManage Filters dialog box, click the filter to highlight it.
2. Click Show/Hide. The filter displays in parentheses and is grayed

out.
3. Close the dialog box.

Note:When you click the Filter icon, that filter does not appear.

To display
a hidden
filter

1. From the Manage Filters dialog box, click the hidden filter to high-
light it.

2. Click Show/Hide. The parentheses are removed, and the filter is
no longer grayed out.

3. Close the dialog box.
4. Click the Filter icon to view the filter in your favorites list.

Manage Filters dialog box

To hide a
filter

1. From theManage Filters dialog box, click the filter to highlight it.
2. Click Show/Hide.The filter displays in parentheses and is grayed

out.
3. Deselect theShow All checkbox to hide the filter completely.

To display
a hidden
filter

1. From theManage Filters dialog box, select theShow All check-
box. The hidden filter displays in parentheses and is grayed out.

2. To display it completely, highlight it and click Show/Hide.

4. Click Close.

Edit a Filter You Own

You can edit a filter that you own, but you can not edit a filter that is owned by another user. The
edits youmake to a filter apply to all users who have access to it.

To edit another user's filter that you have access to, first copy it, then edit it.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to edit a school- or district-owned filter. See your
Aspen system administrator for more information.

To edit a filter you own:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.

2. In the upper-right corner of the page, click the Filter icon , and then selectManage Filters:

Basic Navigation

- 74 -



TheManage Filters dialog box appears:

3. Select the filter to highlight it, and click Edit. The Filter Pick List appears:

Basic Navigation

- 75 -



4. Make changes to theName, Owner, and Filter Type fields as needed.
5. Click OK.
6. If needed, change the order of a filter by selecting it and then clickingUp orDown:

Basic Navigation

- 76 -



7. Click Close.

Copy a Filter

You can copy any filter, whether you own it or not.

To copy a filter:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.

2. In the upper-right corner of the page, click the Filter icon , and then selectManage Filters:

TheManage Filters dialog box appears:

3. Select the filter to highlight it, and click Copy. The Filter Pick List appears:

Basic Navigation

- 77 -



4. Make changes to theName, Owner, and Filter Type fields as needed.
5. Click Save.
6. If needed, change the order of a filter by selecting it and then clickingUp orDown:

Basic Navigation

- 78 -



7. Click Close.

Delete a Filter

You can delete filters that you have added to your Filtermenu. Deleting a filter deletes it from all
users who have access to it.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to delete a school- or district-owned filter. See
your Aspen system administrator for more information.

To delete a filter:

1. Click the Filter icon , and then selectManage Filters:

TheManage Filters dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 79 -



2. Click to highlight the name of the filter you want to delete.
3. Click Delete.
4. Click Close.

Using the Field Set Menu

Throughout Aspen, you can use field sets to customize the columns that appear in a list. When you
create field sets, you define the columns of information you want to see for every record on the
page.

Manage your field sets in the upper right corner of each page using the Field Set icon :

From this area of the page, you can do the following:

l Create a field set.
l Modify an existing field set.
l Copy a field set.
l Delete a field set.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to delete or edit a school- or district-owned
sort order. See your Aspen system administrator for more information.

Basic Navigation

- 80 -



Use Field Sets

Throughout Aspen, you can use field sets to customize the columns that appear in a list. When
you create field sets, you define the columns of information you want to see for every record on the
page.

Note: Display the ‘Alerts’ column in your field sets for even quicker access to student alert
content.

Manage your field sets in the right-hand corner of each page using the Field Setmenu icon :

From this area of the page, you can do the following:

l Create a field set.
l Modify an existing field set.
l Copy a field set.
l Delete a field set.

Create or Edit a Field Set

To create or edit a field set for a page:

1. Click the Field Set icon , and then selectManage Field Sets:

Basic Navigation

- 81 -



TheManage Field Sets dialog box appears:

2. Do one of the following:
3. To create a field set, click New.
4. Tomodify a field set, select the field set to highlight it, and click Edit.

The Define Field Set dialog box appears:

3. Type or edit the name for the field set.
4. Click theOwner drop-down to select who will be given access to the filter:

l User: to copy this field set for yourself or another user.
l School: to copy this field set for all users at your school.
l District: to copy this field set for all users in your district.

Basic Navigation

- 82 -



5. Select the fields in theAvailable Fields list that you want to include in your field set, and click
Add.

Note: In theAvailable Fields list, fields within each reference table are listed frommost
commonly used to least commonly used. To change this order to alphabetical, click the

Alpha Sort button

6. To remove a field from theSelected Fields list, highlight it and click Remove.
7. When theSelected Fields list contains all of the columns you want on your page in the order

you want them to appear, click Save. TheManage Field Sets dialog box displays the field set
you created or edited.

8. Click Close.

To test your new field set, select it from the Field Set list. The page displays the columns you
selected in the order you specified.

Note: If you display theAlerts column in your field sets, it makes for even quicker
access to student alert content.

Copy a Field Set

After you create a field set, you can copy it:

l Make a copy for yourself to use as a starting point for a new field set.
l Assign a copy to another owner – either a user, school, or the entire district (if you have appro-
priate security privileges).

To copy a field set:

1. Click the Field Set icon , and then selectManage Field Sets:

TheManage Field Sets dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 83 -



2. Select the field set you want to copy, and click Copy. The Save As dialog box appears:

3. In theName field, you can change the name of the field set.
4. Click theOwner Type drop-down to select one of the following:

l User: to copy this field set for yourself or another user.
l School: to copy this field set for all users at a school.
l Intermediate Organization: to copy this field set for all users in your intermediate organ-
ization.

l District: to copy this field set for all users in your district.

5. At theOwner Name field, click to select a different user, school, or intermediate organ-
ization.

6. Click Save. The field set appears on theManage Field Sets dialog box for the user you selected
at theUser field.

Basic Navigation

- 84 -



Delete a Field Set

You can delete sort orders that you've added to your Field Setmenu. Deleting a field set deletes it
from all users who have access to it.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to delete a school- or district-owned filter. See
your Aspen system administrator for more information.

To delete a field set:

1. Click the Field Set icon , and then selectManage Field Sets:

TheManage Field Sets dialog box appears:

2. Click to highlight the name of the field set you want to delete.
3. Click Delete.
4. Click Close.

Sorting Data in Columns

On any list page in Aspen, youmight be looking at hundreds or even thousands of records. The
data in each record is separated into columns, such as Name andHomeroom. For each column,

Basic Navigation

- 85 -



it is possible to sort the data in either ascending (A-Z, 1-10) or descending (Z-A, 10-1).

There are two ways to sort the records that appear in columns in Aspen:

l Use the Sort Order menu to create a custom sort order that you can save, name, and reuse at
any time.

l Use theQuick Sort option to create a temporary custom sort. The system will remember your
sort order for any list pages you visit during your current Aspen session only.

Use the Quick Sort Option

You can quickly sort the information in any columnwithin Aspen – on list pages and in pick lists.
Click a column header to sort the records in ascending order. If you click the column header again,
the records sort in descending order. The system remembers up to three different sorts per list and
saves them as a custom sort during your current Aspen session. Note that the last column header
you click serves as the primary sort for your list.

Note: If you want to create and save a custom sort, use theSort Ordermenu.

To return to the default sort for the page, click the column header for the first column on the page.

To use the Quick Sort option:

1. Go to the list page or pick list that you want to sort:

2. Click within the borders of the column header that you want to sort. Those records are sorted in
ascending order, and a triangle appears next to the header name . For example, click Depart-
ment to have records sort from Admin to Tech Ed.

3. To change that sort to descending order, click the column header again. The records sort from
Tech Ed toAdmin, and the triangle in the column header is now inverted .

4. If you want to add a second and/or third level of sorting, click another column header(s).

Note: The system stacks up to three levels of sorts, with the last column header clicked
serving as the primary sort. For example, if you click Name, thenYOG, thenDate of
Birth,DOB is the primary sort (youngest to oldest). Within that sort, records are sorted by
YOG (lowest year to highest year). Finally, within each of those sorts the records are
sorted alphabetically by name (A-Z).

Basic Navigation

- 86 -



Note:Aspen remembers your selection(s) as aCustom Sort option on theSort Order
menu until you log off: Or, simply click other column headers to create a new custom
sort. You cannot save a custom sort.

Note: If you created aQuick Sort and then select theModify List option, Quick Sort is
automatically disabled so that you do not accidentally lose your changes.

Using the Sort Order Menu

Use the Sort Ordermenu to determine the order that records appear in on any list page. Manage

your sort orders in the upper-right corner of each page using theSort Order icon .

In the following screenshot, the records are sorted by homeroom:

TheSort Ordermenu contains a number of default options that are relevant to the page you’re
looking at. In addition, you can create and save new sort orders.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to delete or edit a school- or district-owned sort
order. See your Aspen system administrator for more information.

Note:Use theSort Ordermenu to change the order of rows on a list page. To change the
order or content of columns, edit the appropriate field set.

Use theSort Ordermenu to:

l Create or edit a sort order.
l Copy a sort order.
l Delete a sort order.

Basic Navigation

- 87 -



Create or Edit a Sort Order

Use theSort Ordermenu to determine the order that records appear in on any list page. For
example, maybe you would like to see students ordered by street name. It is also possible to sort on
multiple criteria and to use a reverse sort order.

You can only edit a sort order you own. The edits youmake apply to all users who have access to
the sort order.

Note:Sort orders change the order of rows on a list page. Youmust be the owner of the sort
order to edit it. To change the order of columns, edit the appropriate field set.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to delete or edit a school- or district-owned sort
order. See your Aspen system administrator for more information.

Note: If you want to create a custom sort of records for your current session only, use the
Quick Sort option.

To create or edit a sort order for a page:

1. Click theSort Order icon , and then selectManage Sort Orders:

TheManage Sort Orders dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 88 -



2. Do one of the following:

l To create a sort order, click New.
l Tomodify a sort order, select the sort order to highlight it, and click Edit.

The Define Sort Order dialog box appears:

3. At theName field, type or edit the name for the sort order.
4. Click theOwner drop-down to select who will have access to the sort order:

Basic Navigation

- 89 -



l If you do not have access to set school or district ownership levels, this box does not appear.
l If you have appropriate access, you can select your district as the Owner. If you do this, all
users in the district will see this sort order in their list.

l If you have appropriate access and are in the Intermediate Organization view, you can select
your intermediate organization as the Owner. If you do this, all users in the organization will
see this sort order in their list.

l If you have appropriate access and are in the School view, you can select your school as the
Owner. If you do this, all users in the school will see this sort order in their list.

l If you are creating this sort order for yourself only, select your name.

5. Select the fields in theAvailable Fields list that you want to include in your sort order.

Note: Fields within each reference table are listed frommost commonly used to least
commonly used. To change this sort order to alphabetical, click theAlpha Sort button

.

6. Click Add.
7. Do any or all of the following:

l To remove a field:Select it to highlight its name in theSelected Fields list, then click
Remove.

l To change the order of the sort:Select it to highlight its name in theSelected Fields list,
and then click Up orDown.

Note: In theSelected Fields list, the order of fields top-to-bottom is the order the system
will sort by. For example, if School Name is at the top of your list, all of the records for
students at the Allen School will be listed first. The second field on your list, Year of
Graduation, is your secondary sort within the primary sort. This means that within each
school, records will be grouped by students’ year of graduation.

l To reverse a sort order:Highlight a field in theSelected Fields list, and click Change sort.

For example, if your selected field is Physical Address > Street name and you click Change
sort, the records on your list page will appear alphabetically from Z to A instead of A to Z.

Note: The letters (desc) appear next to the field name in theSelected Fields box. To
cancel a "change sort," highlight the field name and click Change sort again. (desc)
disappears.

8. When theSelected Fields list contains all of the fields you want to sort by in the appropriate
order, click Save. TheManage Sort Orders dialog box displays the sort order you created or
edited.

9. Click Close.

10. To test your new sort order, select it from theSort Ordermenu . The page displays the
records in the order you specified.

Basic Navigation

- 90 -



Copy a Sort Order

After you create a sort order, you can copy it:

l Make a copy for yourself to use as a starting point for a new sort order.
l Assign a copy to another owner – either a user, school, or the entire district (if you have appro-
priate security privileges).

To copy a sort order:

1. Click theSort Order icon , and then selectManage Sort Orders:

TheManage Sort Orders dialog box appears:

2. Select the sort order you want to copy, and click Copy. The Save As dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 91 -



3. In theName field, you can change the name of the sort order.
4. Click theOwner Type drop-down to select one of the following:

l User: to copy this sort order for yourself or another user.
l School: to copy this sort order for all users at a school.
l Intermediate Organization: to copy this field set for all users in your intermediate organ-
ization.

l District: to copy this field set for all users in your district.

5. At theOwner Name field, click to select a different user, school, or intermediate organ-
ization.

6. Click Save. The sort order appears on theManage Sort Orders dialog box for the user you selec-
ted at the Type field.

7. Click Close.

Delete a Sort Order

You can delete sort orders that you have added to yourSort Ordermenu. Deleting a sort order
deletes it from all users who have access to it.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to delete or edit a school- or district-owned sort
order. See your Aspen administrator for more information.

To delete a sort order:

1. Click theSort Order icon , and then selectManage Sort Orders:

TheManage Sort Orders dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 92 -



2. Click to highlight the name of the sort order you want to delete.
3. Click Delete.
4. Click Close.

Use the Quick Print Menu

Use theQuick Print menu on list pages to quickly create reports to capture information about the
list of records you are viewing in a printable format:

Using the Quick Print menu, you can create two types of reports:

l A Quick Print, which is aSimpleQuick Report that instantly prints the list of records you are
viewing in a formatted report.

To generate aSimpleQuick Report (known as aQuick Print), click thePrinter icon. Select
an output format, such asWeb Page (HTML), and your Quick Print appears:

Basic Navigation

- 93 -



l A Quick Report, which is an on-the-fly report of the information you are viewing on a list page.
You decide what's on it, and the system formats it to look professional.

There are four types of Quick Reports:

l Simple:Produces a list of the records and fields you select to include
l Detail:Produces a page for each record, and the report aligns the data fields vertically instead of
horizontally

l Group:Groups records by the fields you select, such as homeroom
l Summary:Hides individual records from the list and produces a list of cumulative values based
on the records

To create a Quick Report, click thePrinter icon, and click Create Quick Report. TheQuick
Report wizard appears and walks you through the steps of creating the report you need.

Use the Dictionary Menu

Use theDictionarymenu to access a list of available extended Data Dictionaries. Then select the
one you want. Doing so enables you to work with the columns defined in that dictionary.

For example, if the High School Transcript Definition contains the columns Term 1Grade and Term
2Grade, you will be able to use these columns in field sets, queries, and sort orders after selecting
High School Transcript Definition from theDictionarymenu.

Note: This menu only appears in Aspen on lists that use extended Data Dictionaries, like
transcripts and IEPs.

Manage your extended Data Dictionaries in the upper-right corner of the page by clicking the

Dictionary icon :

Basic Navigation

- 94 -



Use the Maximize Icon

TheMaximize icon lets you view more of the page body in Aspen:

Click theMaximize icon , located in themenu bar, to hide the top tabs and side-tabs and view
more of themain part of the page:

Basic Navigation

- 95 -



This feature is especially useful on long pages, such as the Student detail page. InMaximize

mode, theMaximize icon is replaced by theMinimize icon. Click theMinimize icon to show
the full page again.

Use Quick Charts

Quick Chart is a part of Data Analytics in Aspen. Charts provide an organized way to visually
represent data. 

TheQuick Chart feature enables you to create bar, line, and pie charts from any standard list page.
These charts can be saved for future use.

Note:UseQuick Charts as way to collect statistics quickly. For example, say you want a
count of students by grade and gender. Just select Bar Chart and under theQuick Chart
menu, enterGrade andGender and click OK. Beneath the chart are the counts.

Users with privileges tomanage school and/or district resources can create charts to share school-
and district-wide. The charts are generated through the generic reporting structure of Aspen and are
therefore fully customizable.

There are three chart types:  

l Bar

Basic Navigation

- 96 -



l Line

l Pie

Select one of the following topics to learnmore about Quick Charts:

l Create aQuick Chart
l UseQuick Print Charts
l Quick Chart Examples

Basic Navigation

- 97 -



Create a Quick Chart

On all standard list pages, click theQuick Chart icon to access the following options:

l Create Quick Chart:Brings up theQuick Chart Wizard, which allows you to customizemany
different areas of the resulting chart.

l Bar Chart:Brings up a streamlinedQuick Chart screen, which requests only minimal inform-
ation required to create the bar chart.

l Line Chart:Brings up a streamlinedQuick Chart screen, which requests only minimal inform-
ation required to create the line chart.

l Pie Chart:Brings up a streamlinedQuick Chart screen, which requests only minimal information
required to create the pie chart.

To create a Quick Chart:

In any standard list view, click  and select Create Quick Chart to open theQuick Chart
wizard, or select Quick Chart from theReportsmenu.

The Create Quick Chart wizard appears:

The Create Quick Chart wizard has five steps:

Step 1: Source

1. Click one of the following:

l New report: Select this option if you want to create a Quick Chart from scratch.
l New report: Select this option if you want to create a Quick Chart from scratch.

Basic Navigation

- 98 -



2. If you select Saved report, a table of savedQuick Charts appears in the dialog box. Select the
Quick Chart you want to view or edit.

3. If you selectedNew report, click Next. If you selectedSaved report you can click Next to con-
tinue editing, or Finish to show the chart.

Step 2: Report Type

1. Click theReport Type drop-down to select one of the following:

l Quick Chart—Bar
l Quick Chart—Line
l Quick Chart—Pie

2. Click the Format drop-down to select the format for the chart. A Standard version and an
Enhanced (3-D) version are provided with Aspen. 

Note:EachQuick Chart format is a standard report which can be seen in the District
view, Tools > Reports.Formats can be customized with a similar process to any other
report in the system. To add a new format for a specific Quick Chart type, it is
recommended to copy the standard report for that type as the base and then change the
format as necessary. To have a new format be available to users, set the report category
as one of the new Quick Report types.

3. If this is a new report, click Next. If you are editing a saved report, you can click Next to con-
tinue editing, or Finish to show the chart.

Basic Navigation

- 99 -



Step 3: Field Selection

1. In theCategories (Horizontal Axis) box, click  at Group by field andmake a selection.
You can choose from the tables and fields that are related to the records in your current list. The
Categories (Horizontal Axis) box, sometimes called the independent variable, sets the data
you want to measure. If you choose aNumeric, Date or Time field, additional options appear to
further organize the data which will be displayed on the chart. The following table describes each
of the possible selections which require additional fields:

Basic Navigation

- 100 -



Selection Type
(example)

Additional Fields Description

Numeric (YOG)

Interval

The Interval drop-downmenu for
numeric has the following options:

l Chart each value separately: Each
numeric value gets its own data
point.

l Interval group: The Interval field
groups the results according to the
number entered in the Interval
group size field. For example, if you
want the group Year of Graduation
to display in the chart in pairs, you
would enter 2 in this field.

l Interval group summations
l Total summation:Sums the values
of theGroup by field.

Interval group size

The Interval group size appears if
you select Interval group or Interval
group summations at the Interval
field. The value in this field sets the
number of data points that get
combined into a single category.

Group insignificant
data

Select this checkbox if you want to
group all data points of less than a
certain percent. For example, if you are
only concerned with viewing the
several most common conduct codes,
youmight want to select this option
and enter a value of 5% or 10% in the
Less than n % field.

Note:You are only able to use this
option in theCategories orSeries,
but not both.

Less than n% Sets the percent under which data is
grouped in theOther category.

Date (Date of
Birth) Interval

The Interval drop-down for a date type
field has the following options:

l Chart each date separately

Basic Navigation

- 101 -



Selection Type
(example)

Additional Fields Description

l By day of week
l By day of week andmonth
l By day of week and year
l By week
l By week and year
l By month
l By month and year
l By school year

Time (Time) Interval

The Interval drop-down for a time type
field has the following options:

l Chart each time separately
l By minute
l By minute, hour and date
l By hour
l By hour and day

2. For bar and line charts, aSeries (Legend Entries) box is available. Click  at theGroup by
field andmake a selection. Additional options are available, as described above forCategories
selection. Series groups appear in a legend to the right of the chart and provide a color-coded
guide to data shown in the chart.

Note: Bar and line charts do not require both a category and series to be selected. Charts
that exclude a category will not have x-axis labels. Charts that exclude a series will not
include a legend.

3. If the list of data being charted contains trivial cases which should be excluded from the chart,
the optionGroup trivial results as "Other" is provided. Select this checkbox if you want to
group all data points of less than a certain percent together into a single point called Other. For
example, if you are only concerned with viewing themost common conduct codes, youmight
want to select this option and enter a value of 5% in the Less than n % field. This will group all
codes which total less than 5% of the total data into a single Other group.

Note: You are only able to use this option in theCategories orSeries, not both. 

4. You can click Next to continue the wizard and set chart options, or Finish to create the chart.
New charts use the default format options if you click Finish at any point before the final step in
the wizard.

Basic Navigation

- 102 -



Step 4: Format Options

1. In theReport title field, enter a title for your report. The title appears above the chart.
2. If you want the date the report was created to appear on the report, select Print date.
3. If you want a table of data summarizing the chart to appear below the chart, select Data Set

Totals.
4. If you want the table data summarizing the chart to appear on its own page, select Page Break.
5. Click Next to continue editing, or Finish to show the chart.

Step 5: Save Options

Basic Navigation

- 103 -



1. In theSave Options section, click one of the following:

l Don’t save: The report appears in your job queue, but if you want to run the chart again, you
must recreate it.

l Save: This option is only available if the chart has already been saved. This option overwrites
the previous version.

l Save as: This option saves the chart with the name you type in theName field.

2. If you selectedSave as in theSave Options section, type what you want to name the chart in
theName field.

3. UnderOwner, select District orUser from the Type drop-down.

4. If you select the typeUser in the Type drop-down, click at theName field to select a user.
5. Click Finish.

The chart appears in a pop-up window.

Quick Chart Examples

Following are real-world examples of how you can useQuick Charts:

l Example 1: Pie Chart
l Example 2: Line Chart
l Example 3: Bar Chart
l Example 4: Using Quick Charts with Analytics

Quick Chart Example: Pie Chart

The affirmative action committee for the Aspen school district is studying the diversity of the
student population. Members want to create a pie chart showing the percentage of students by
race. Cindy Kelley, a guidance counselor at Bay Middle School, and an Aspen system administrator
for the district volunteer to create the pie chart. 

To create the pie chart:

1. Cindy logs on to the District view and clicks theStudent tab. 

2. She then clicks and selects Create Quick Chart to bring up theQuick Chart Wizard.
3. In Step 1 of the Quick Chart wizard, Cindy selects New report and clicks Next.
4. In Step 2 of the wizard, Cindy selects Quick Chart - Pie forReport Type andStandard Pie

Chart for Format and clicks Next.

5. In Step 3, Cindy selects the field to be used for the pie chart. She clicks  in theCategories
(Horizontal Axis) section to the right of theGroup by field to open a pick list. She can choose
any of the available fields from the current list. Because she is specifying a chart where each
slice of the pie represents the number of students in each of the possible values for theRace
field, she selects Student for the Table, and Race for theGroup by field. She then clicks OK to
save her selections. She clicks Next.

Basic Navigation

- 104 -



Note: If you don't see theRace field listed, click theShow All Fields link at the top of
the pick list.

6. In Step 4, Cindy enters Aspen School District Students By Race for theReport title. She uses
the default settings for the remaining chart format options and clicks Next.

7. In Step 5, Cindy selects Save as and enters Students By Race in theName field and clicks
Finish.

The resulting pie chart appears:

Basic Navigation

- 105 -



Quick Chart Example: Line Chart

Crow Point High School principal Michael Rogers wants a line chart for a visual representation of
the GPA of seniors.

To create the line chart:

1. Michael logs on to the School view and clicks theGrades tab.
2. He queries for YOG=2012 AND Year ID = 2011-2012 (latest cumulative GPA).

3. He then clicks and selects Create Quick Chart to bring up theQuick Chart wizard.
4. In Step 1 of the Quick Chart wizard, Michael selects New report and clicks Next.
5. In Step 2 of the wizard, Michael selects Quick Chart - Line forReport Type andStandard Line

Chart for Format and clicks Next.

6. In Step 3, Michael specifies the data he wants displayed in his chart. He clicks  in theCat-
egories (Horizontal Axis) section to the right of theGroup by field to open a pick list dialog
box, and chooses Student Grade Point for the Table, and Cumulative grade point average for
theGroup by field. He then clicks OK to save his selections and return to the Field Selection
step of the wizard. BecauseCumulative grade point average is a numeric field, hemust spe-
cify the Interval for the categories on the horizontal axis. Michael selects Interval group for the
Interval and specifies 0.5 for the Interval group size. The categories on the horizontal axis will
be cumulative GPAs of 0.0-0.5, 0.5-1.0, 1.0-1.5 and so on. The first category contains cumu-

lative GPAs from 0.0 up to but not including 0.5. Michael clicks  in theSeries (Legend
Entries) section to the right of theGroup by field and chooses School Year Context for the
table and Year ID for the field. He then clicks OK to save his selections. He clicks Next.

Basic Navigation

- 106 -



7. In Step 4, Michael enters Cumulative GPA of HS Seniors in theReport title field. Michael uses
the default settings for the remainingHeader options. For theChart summary,Michael
accepts the default forData Set Totals (selected by default) and clicks Next.

8. In Step 5 of the Quick Chart Wizard, Michael uses the default values and clicks Finish.

The resulting line chart appears.

Quick Chart Example: Bar Chart

Zachary Lareau, one of the assistant principals of Crow Point High School, implemented an
attendance incentive program in the 2010-2011 school year.He would like to compare the
attendance of 2010-2011 with the two previous school years using a bar chart.

To create the bar chart:

1. Zachary logs on to the School view and clicks theAttendance tab.
2. He clicks theDaily History side-tab.
3. He filters his data on all records starting from the first day of the 2008-2009 school year through

the last day of the 2010-2011 school year. 

4. He then clicks and selects Create Quick Chart to bring up theQuick Chart wizard.
5. In Step 1 of the Quick Chart wizard, Zachary selects New report and clicks Next.
6. In Step 2 of the wizard, Zachary selects Quick Chart – Bar for theReport Type andStandard

Line Chart for Format and clicks Next.

7. In Step 3, Zachary specifies the data he wants displayed in his chart. He clicks  in theCat-
egories (Horizontal Axis) section to the right of theGroup by field to open a pick list, and
chooses Student Attendance for the Table and Date for theGroup by field. He clicks OK to
save his selections. BecauseDate is a date-type field, hemust specify the Interval for the cat-
egories on the horizontal axis. Zachary selects By school year for the Interval. The categories
on the horizontal axis will be each school year in theDate field of the current list. For theSeries

(Legend Entries), Zachary clicks  in theSeries (Legend Entries) section to the right of
theGroup by field to open a pick list. Zachary specifies Student Attendance for the Table and
Code for theGroup by field. The series will consist of each code value in theCode field. He
clicks OK to save his selections and return to the Field Selection step of the wizard. Because
Code is a character-type field, Interval is not displayed. Zachary selects theGroup insig-
nificant data checkbox and enters 10 in the Less than   % field so that codes with less than
10% of the total population are grouped in anOther series. He clicks Next.

8. In Step 4, Zachary enters High School Yearly Attendance Trends in theReport title field.
Zachary uses the default settings for the remaining format options and clicks Next.

9. In Step 5 of the Quick Chart wizard, Zachary uses the default values and clicks Finish.

The resulting bar chart appears.

Using Quick Charts with Analytics: an Example

Cindy Kelly, the guidance counselor at Bay Middle School and an Aspen system administrator, is
comparing the number of student absences for this year for all schools in the district. The

Basic Navigation

- 107 -



Attendance by Student analytic is run each evening. She wants to create a bar graph of the absent
totals by school.

To use Quick Charts with Data Analytics:

1. Cindy logs into the District view, and selects theGlobal tab, Analytics side-tab.
2. From theDictionary menu, she selects Attendance by Student.

3. She then clicks and selects Bar Chart to bring up theQuick Chart pop-up for bar charts.

4. She clicks  in theCategories (Horizontal Axis) section to the right of theGroup by field to
open a pick list, and chooses School for the Table and Name for theGroup by field. She clicks

OK to save her selections. For theSeries (Legend Entries), she clicks  in theSeries
(Legend Entries) section to the right of theGroup by field to open a pick list. She specifies
Attendance by Student for the Table and Absent Total for theGroup by field. She clicks OK to
save her selections. She selects Total summation for the Interval. This will provide the sum of
the values in theAbsent Total column for each school in the district.

5. She accepts the default for the Format and clicks OK.

The resulting bar chart appears.

Using Snapshots to Create and Store Groups

A snapshot represents a static filter. Think of a snapshot as a picture of a particular group of
students, staff members, courses, or rooms that you can file and easily retrieve.

For example, assume youmanage theMath club and want to be able to quickly access all of the
students who aremembers. You can use a query to find the students initially, and then create a
snapshot of these students. This way, each time you want to work with students in theMath club,
you need only refer to your snapshot.

To create a snapshot:

1. Do one of the following:

2. Search for or select the records you want to include in your snapshot. Youmight select these
records individually, or use a query to find them.

Note:Be sure to select the checkbox next to each record you want to include in your
snapshot, click theOptionsmenu, then click Show Selected.

3. On theOptionsmenu, click Snapshots.
4. In theManage Snapshots dialog box, click New. The Snapshot Definition dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 108 -



5. Type a name for this snapshot.
6. Click theOwner drop-down to select the user, school,intermediate organnization, or district as

the owner. This determines which other users, if any, can use this snapshot.

Note:Not all users have privileges for all levels of ownership.

7. If you would like tomake this snapshot an option on your Filtermenu , select theSave as
filter checkbox.

8. If you would like this snapshot to be your default filter (for example, whenever you open the Stu-
dent List, these are the records you'd like to see), select theMove to top of my list checkbox.

9. In theRecords to Include box, select one of the following:

l Current List to include only those records you selected checkboxes for on the list page.
l Snapshot Combination to combine two existing snapshots. (This option is only available if
you have already defined at least two snapshots.)

10. If you selectedSnapshot Combination, use the following table to determine how you want to
assemble the two snapshots you select:

Basic Navigation

- 109 -



Select To include the following in the snapshot:

Union

Any records that appear in the first snapshot you select or the second
snapshot you select. For example, if you want to create a snapshot of
students who appear on either or both the first term and second term
honor roll, select Union.

Intersect
Only records that appear in both the first and second snapshot you
select. For example, if you want to create a snapshot of students who
appear on both the first and second term honor rolls, select Intersect.

Difference

Any record that appears in the first snapshot you select, but not in the
second. For example, if you want to create a snapshot of students who
appear on the first term honor roll, but not on the second term honor roll,
select Difference.

11. Click Save. TheManage Snapshots dialog box displays the snapshot you created.
12. Select the snapshot you created, and click Use. The list page displays the records in the snap-

shot selected.

Note:You can also save a snapshot to the Filtermenu on a list page. Then, you can
quickly select that snapshot.

Manage Snapshots for Individual Records

You canmanage the snapshots a specific student, staff member, room, or course is amember of.
For example, assume you create a snapshot of all students on the Volleyball team at the beginning
of the season. Then, a student joins the team. Select that student and add him or her to the
snapshot.

To manage snapshot membership for an individual record:

l Tomanage student snapshots, click theStudent tab.
l Tomanage staff snapshots, click theStaff tab.

2. Search for and select the specific record.
3. Click theSnapshots side-tab. A list of snapshots the student, staff member, course, or room

belongs to appears.
4. Do one of the following:

l To add the record to a snapshot, on theOptionsmenu, click Add. The Snapshot Pick List
appears. Select the snapshot and click OK.

l To delete a record from a snapshot, select the checkbox next to the record. On theOptions
menu, click Delete.

Basic Navigation

- 110 -



Use Breadcrumbs

Aspen leaves breadcrumbs at the top of each page to remind you of the path you took to access
the page you are currently using:

The breadcrumbs contain each page you accessed to arrive at the current page. For example, the
user in the screenshot above clicked theSchedule tab, selected theWorld Mythology course,
selected Teachers on theMaster side-tab, then clicked Jenette Porter.

Any breadcrumb in blue is a link to that page. For example, if you click , the school's master
schedule will appear.

Use breadcrumbs to quickly return to themost recent pages and information you used.

Note: If you use your browser's Back button for navigation, you will get errors. Instead, use
breadcrumbs and the tabs at the top of every page to navigate the system.

Use Pick Lists

Throughout Aspen, amagnifying glass appears next to many of the fields. This means that
there is a pick list associated with a particular field. For data consistency purposes, youmust

enter values in these fields from a list of predetermined codes. When you see , you can do
either of the following:

l Begin to type the value you want to enter in the field. The system attempts to find amatch. For
example, assume the school nurse begins to typeHead… in thePrimary Complaint field for a
health visit. The system completes the entry: Headache.

l Click . A pick list appears:

Basic Navigation

- 111 -



If the reference table associated with the field consists of categories of codes, the top of the pick
list displays two options:

l Click List View to display a list of all possible values you can enter in the field.
l Click Categories Only to display a list of categories. Categories contain groups of related val-
ues.

When school years are on the pick list, they are listed in descending order with themost recent year
on top.

To select a value, do one of the following:

l Click the button next to a value, such as Head Injury, to insert it into the field, and click OK.

l Click the folder next to a value to view the available values within that category. For

example, if you click next toHeadache, a list of types of headaches appear:

l Click the button next to a value to select it, and click OK.

Basic Navigation

- 112 -



Using Queries to Find a Group of Records

A query represents a dynamic filter. It helps you search for and filter a group of records that
matches specific criteria at a particular time.

For example, you can perform a general search for a group of students with the same year of
graduation, or amore specific search for students in the same graduating class in a particular
homeroom.

You can also save queries you use often. Or, you can copy queries to use as a shell to create a
new query for yourself, or share queries with other users, your school, or your district.

There are threemodes of queries:

l Simple Mode: These queries search for records based on the system’s lists of tables, fields,
and operators.

For example, create a Simple query to search for all students graduating in 2012 who are in
homeroom 100. After you save this query and run it again, it will always return a list of
students graduating in 2012 who are in homeroom 100. Saved Simple queries always search
for records based on the same criteria.

l Advanced Mode: These queries also search for records based on the system’s lists of tables,
fields, and operators, but have added functionality. When you use a saved Advanced query,
you have the option of changing the search criteria before it completes the search.

For example, create an Advanced query to search for all students graduating in 2012 who are
in homeroom 100. After you save this query and run it again, you can change some or all of
the search criteria. You can search for students graduating in 2012 who are in homeroom
150. Saved Advanced queries can be changed to search for records based on different
criteria than the criteria they were originally created for.

l Direct SQL Mode: These powerful queries search for records based on your own self-defined
criteria, not the system’s tables, fields, and operators. You use SQL syntax to define the cri-
teria; therefore, you are not limited by interface restrictions.

For example, create a Direct SQL query to search for all students who havemore than one
absence this year.

In Simple and Advancedmodes, you can also create parenthesized queries tomanage and group
complex search conditions. Parentheses allow you to group criteria, resulting in amore powerful
search tool.

With a parenthesized query, a single search produces results that would require multiple queries
using the basic method. For example, you can search for records that meet the following
conditions:

l all females who are in homeroom 287; or
l all females who are in homeroom 360; and
l whose graduation year is 2010; or
l whose graduation year is 2011.

Basic Navigation

- 113 -



Create Simple Mode Queries

Simplemode queries search for records based on the system’s lists of tables, fields, and operators.

For example, create a Simple query to search for all students graduating in 2012 who are in
homeroom 100. After you save this query and run it again, it will always return a list of students
graduating in 2012 who are in homeroom 100. Saved Simple queries always search for records
based on the same criteria.

To create a Simple query:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.
2. On theOptionsmenu, click Query. The New Query dialog box appears:

3. Use the following table to complete the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 114 -



Field Description

Tables

Select the table you want to search information in. The table
you select determines the Fields selections.

For example, if you select theStudent table, fields such as
Year of graduation and Last name appear.

Fields

At Fields, select the field you want to include in the search
criteria.

Note: Fields within each reference table are listed from
most commonly used to least commonly used. To change

this order to alphabetical, click theAlpha Sort button

Operator

Select an operator.

For example, if you are searching for students with a specific
year of graduation, select Year of graduation in the Fields
box, and select theEquals operator.

Note:Use the In operator to search for multiple values in
one query. In theValue field, type the values separated by a
semicolon and no spaces.

For example, to search for all students in homerooms 101
and 102, useOperator = In, andValue = 101;102

Value
Enter the value you are searching for.

For example, 2010.

4. In the Tables field, select the table you want to search information in. The table you select
determines the Fields selections. For example, if you select theStudent table, fields such as
Year of graduation and Last name appear.

5. At Fields, select the field you want to include in the search criteria.

Note: Fields within each reference table are listed frommost commonly used to least

commonly used. To change this order to alphabetical, click theAlpha Sort button .

6. Click Add to add the criteria to theSearch criteria box.
7. To delete the criteria from this search, highlight it and click Delete. Or you can add other cri-

teria, or click Search to search for students whomatch the one criterion you defined.
8. To add other criteria, select the Table, Field, andOperator, and enter theValue, if appropriate.

Then, click And orOr to determine if the students shouldmeet the first criteria, the second cri-
teria, or both to be included in the search:

Basic Navigation

- 115 -



9. At Search based on, select the records you want to search on to determine which records are
included in this query.

10. If you want to save this query to use it again or to give other users access to it, click Save As.
TheSave As dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 116 -



11. Use the following table to complete the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 117 -



Field Description

Name Type a name for the query.

Query Owner type

Click the drop-down to select one of the following:

l User: to give a user or yourself access to the query
l School: to give users at a school access to the query
l Intermediate Organization: to give all users in an inter-
mediate organization access to the query

l District: to give all users in the district access to the query

Query Owner name Click to change the owner of the query. The owner can
edit a saved query.

Save as filter

Select this checkbox to have this query automatically appear
on the Filtermenu on this page for all users who are given
access to it. If this is selected, the next three fields are
accessible.

Filter Owner type

Click this drop-down to select one of the following:

l User: to give a user or yourself access to the filter
l School: to give users at a school access to the filter
l Intermediate Organization: to give all users in an inter-
mediate organization access to the filter

l District: to give all users in the district access to the filter

Filter Owner name Click to change the owner of the filter. The owner can edit
a saved filter.

Move to top of my list

Select this checkbox to have this filter appear first on your
Filtermenu .

Notes:

l Including queries on your Filtermenu allows you to
quickly select a group of records when you access a
list page.

l If a query is first on your Filtermenu, it becomes
your default filter.

12. Click Save.
13. Click Search. The list page displays the records that meet your search criteria.

Basic Navigation

- 118 -



Create Advanced Mode Queries

Advancedmode queries search for records based on the system’s lists of tables, fields, and
operators, but havemore functionality than Simple queries. When you use a saved Advanced
query, you have the option of changing the search criteria before it completes the search. And you
can save an Advanced query as a filter so it appears on your Filtermenu . You then can easily
run it from there, and you'll be prompted to enter the values. This allows you to create the query
once, but use it for multiple purposes.

For example, create an Advanced query to search for all students graduating in 2012 who are in
homeroom 100. After you save this query and run it again, you can change some or all of the
search criteria. You can search for students graduating in 2012 who are in homeroom 150. Saved
Advanced queries can be changed to search for records based on different criteria than the criteria
they were originally created for.

To create an Advanced query:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.
2. On theOptionsmenu, click Query. The New Query dialog box appears.
3. In the upper-right corner, select Advanced Mode from the drop-down:

4. At the Tables field, select the table you want to search information in. The table you select
determines the available selections in the Fields box. For example, when you select theStu-
dent table, fields such as Year of graduation and Last name appear.

5. At Fields, select a field you want to include in the search criteria.

Basic Navigation

- 119 -



Note: Fields within each reference table are listed frommost commonly used to least
commonly used. To change this order to alphabetical, click theAlpha Sort button

.

6. At theOperator field, select an operator. For example, to search for students with a specific year
of graduation, select the following:

7. Fields:Year of graduation
8. Operator:Equals

9. TheValue Source field tells the query to either compare your Fields selection to what you enter
in theValue field, or to compare it to another value available in the system when the query is run.
Select one of theValue Source selections listed in the following table. Your selection in the
Value Source field determines the behavior of theValue field.

Note: For additional help using these selections, see your Aspen system administrator.

Basic Navigation

- 120 -



Value
Source
selection

Description/Function Example
Value field
Behavior

Constant

Compares your Fields
selection to theValue you
enter, compares two
values in the same
record.

Note:SimpleMode
queries are always
Constant.

The front office
needs a list of
students
graduating in
2012 who are in
homeroom 100.

Value:Enter the
value the query is
comparing to your
Fields selection.

Prompt for value:
Select if you want the
option of changing the
value when you run
the query again.

Note: This prompt is
enabled only for
Constant and
Default value
sources.

Default

Compares your Fields
selection to a date relative
to the current date, such
as the current week, the
current year, the current
school quarter, and the
current school year.

On a daily basis,
the front office
staff needs to
find all students
absent on the
current day.

Value:Enter the
value the query is
comparing to your
Fields selection.

Prompt for value:
Select to have the
option of changing the
value when the query
is run again.

Note: This prompt is
enabled only for
Constant and
Default value
sources.

Preference

Compares your Fields
selection to a system
preference value.

Note: The system
preferences are set up
by your Aspen
administrator.

A superintendent
needs a list of all
students with an
”active”
enrollment code
at the high
school. If the
high school
principal changes

Value:Enter the
value the query is
comparing to your
Fields selection.

Basic Navigation

- 121 -



Value
Source
selection

Description/Function Example
Value field
Behavior

the ”active” code
from ”A” to ”E”,
this query will
continue to run
and produce
accurate results.

Session

Compares your Fields
selection to a value from
the current system and
user session. These
values are variable, such
as the time the user
logged on, or the school
being viewed.

Note:Using this value
source is for advanced
users, administrators,
customizations, and
support purposes.

Value:Enter the
value the query is
comparing to your
Fields selection.

10. If you select thePrompt for value checkbox, the following 'Search criteria' dialog box appears
when the query is run. This gives the user the option of changing the value in the search criteria:

Note: If you provide a value in addition to selecting thePrompt for value checkbox, the
value will be used as a default in the 'Search criteria' dialog box.

11. Click Add to add the criteria to theSearch criteria box.
12. Click Delete if you want to delete the criteria from this search. Otherwise, you can either add

other criteria, or click Search to search for students whomatch the one criterion you defined.
13. To add other criteria, select the Table, Field, andOperator and enter theValue, if appropriate.

Then, click And orOr to determine if the students shouldmeet the first criteria, the second cri-
teria, or both to be included in your search:

Basic Navigation

- 122 -



14. At Search based on, select the records you want to search on to determine which records are
included in this query.

15. Click Save As to save the query so you can use it again or to give other users access to it:

16. Use the following table to fill in the fields:

Basic Navigation

- 123 -



Field Description

Name Type a name for the query.

Query Owner type

Click this drop-down to select one of the following:

l User: to give a user or yourself access to the query
l School: to give users at a school access to the query
l Intermediate Organization: to give all users in an inter-
mediate organization access to the query

l District: to give all users in the district access to the query

Query Owner name Click to change the owner of the query. The owner can
edit a saved query.

Save as filter

Select this checkbox to have this query automatically appear

on the Filtermenu on this page for all users who are given
access to it. If this is selected, the next three fields are
accessible.

Filter Owner type

Click this drop-down to select one of the following:

l User: to give a user or yourself access to the filter
l School: to give users at a school access to the filter
l Intermediate Organization: to give all users in an inter-
mediate organization access to the filter

l District: to give all users in the district access to the filter

Filter Owner name Click to change the owner of the filter. The owner can edit
a saved filter.

Move to top of my list

Select this checkbox to have this filter appear first on your

Filtermenu .

Notes:

l Including queries on your Filtermenu allows you to quickly
select a group of records when you access a list page.

l If a query is first on your Filtermenu, it becomes your
default filter.

17. Click Save.

18. Click Search. The list page displays the records that meet your search criteria.

Basic Navigation

- 124 -



Create Direct SQL Queries

Direct SQLmode queries search for records based on your own self-defined criteria, not the
system’s tables, fields, and operators. You use SQL syntax to define the criteria; therefore, you
are not limited by interface restrictions.

For example, create a Direct SQL query to search for all students who havemore than one
absence this year.

To create a Direct SQL query:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.
2. On theOptionsmenu, click Query. The New Query dialog box appears.
3. In the upper-right corner, click the drop-down to select Direct SQL Mode.

4. In the box, enter the query in SQL:

Note:When running a saved SQL query, thePrompt for Value token can be entered
into the SQL in place of a comparison value. This allows users to enter values on the
'Search criteria' dialog at run time. See Tips for entering the "Prompt for Value" Token for
more details.

Basic Navigation

- 125 -



5. At theSearch based on field, select the records you want to search on to determine which
records are included in this query.

6. Select theCache results to increase performance checkbox if you want the system to cache
the results of a large query tomake scrolling through the pages of results faster. Essentially, this
prevents the system from having to re-run the query each time you view another page of results.

7. Click Search to use the query, orSave As to save the query for future use.

Tips for entering the "Prompt for Value" token:

1. Use brackets and the keyword "prompt" to indicate a prompted value the user will be asked for
when the query is used.

2. The general format for a prompt token is:

{ prompt : field ID : default type : default value : label }

3. When entering a prompt value for a text field, enclose the prompt with quotes just as you would
enclose a constant value in quotes.

For example: Where PSN_NAME_FIRST = '{prompt:

4. When entering a prompt for a numeric value, the prompt should not have quotes. It should appear
just as a number would in the query.

For example: Where ACT_PENALTY_TIME {prompt:

5. In general, the query should be written as if the user-entered text would be placed exactly where
the prompt command is.

SQL without

"Prompt for Value" field

SQL with

"Prompt for Value" field

SELECT * FROM STUDENT

WHERE STD_HOMEROOM = ’101’

SELECT * FROM STUDENT

WHERE STD_HOMEROOM = ’
{prompt:

Basic Navigation

- 126 -



SQL Syntax for… Function

Prompt l Constant, must be "prompt"

Field ID

l Data Dictionary ID for a field
l Determines the type of value to be retrieved and the label
to appear before the prompt

l Field ID can also be one of the following constants and
will result in an appropriate input for the type:

Text: Input field for text

Character: Input field for text

Integer: Input field for an integer

Number: Input field for a number. Decimal places are
allowed.

Date: Input field for a date, with date picker

Time: Input field for a time value

Logical:Checkbox field. This field will produce a zero (0) or
one (1) in the generated SQL, which is appropriate for all
logical database fields. It might not correspond to other
Boolean operations in SQL.

Default type (optional)

l Type of default value that should appear in the prompt
screen.

l Allows users to keep this value or replace it with their own.
l Can be blank if there is no default; or can be either const or
default.

l See the following table on Default type = default.

Default value (optional)
l Default value to appear in the field’s prompt.
l If default type is const, this is a suitable input value for
comparison.

Note: Default type andDefault value can be left empty if they are not needed, but their
positions should bemarked with a colon ( : ) if the label is used and they are not.

Label (optional)
l Label displays when user is prompted for input value.
l If this is not present, the label will come from the user label
on the field Id.

Basic Navigation

- 127 -



When Default type = default, a relevant value is looked up and placed as the Default
value:

Default Value Function

today current date

now current date (same as "today")

districtYearEnd last day of district school year

districtYearStart first day of district school year

firstOfMonth first day of current month

firstOfWeek first day of current week

lastOfMonth last day of current month

Note: The following are only useful in the School view and retrieve values for the current
school:

currentGradeTerm current grade term

schoolStartGrade school start grade

schoolEndGrade school end grade

Examples of prompt commands in SQL:

Basic Navigation

- 128 -



Prompt Function

{prompt:stdHomeroom} l prompts for homeroom value with
label from homeroom field

{prompt:psnLastName:
l prompts for last name
l include the default of "Jones" when
prompting user

{prompt:psnDob:default:today}
l prompts for date of birth
l displays the default value of current
day

{prompt:psnEmail01:::Main Email
Address}

l prompts for an email address
l use the label "Main Email Address"
in prompt entry screen

{prompt:Text:const:Mary:Student
first name} l prompts with field for text entry

l default with value and label

{prompt:Date:default:today}
l prompts with field for date entry
l default value for today

Understanding Queries, Snapshots, and Filters

Queries, snapshots, and filters are ways to filter any list, such as the Student List or the Staff List.

Query

A query is a dynamic filter. Use a query to search for a group of records one time. If you use the
same query criteria again, it might not produce the same list of records. For example, you can use
a query to search for all ninth-graders who have aGPA equal to or higher than 3.0. Because a
student's GPA can change with each grade term, the group of students that the query gathers
could be different each time you use it.

Snapshot

A snapshot represents a static filter. Use a snapshot to take a picture of a group of records you will
need to access regularly, or need to save. For example, assume you want to save the group of
students the query above finds to determine your Quarter 1 Honor Roll. Once you create the
snapshot — think of a picture taken with a camera— the group of students in the snapshot never
changes.

Therefore, if you create a snapshot of students in your homeroom today, and a new student
registers tomorrow, your snapshot does not contain that new student. But you canmodify a
snapshot manually.

Filters

Basic Navigation

- 129 -



There are default filters and custom filters. Default filters are available from every list page. You can
also create your own filters when youmake a snapshot or query. You have the option of saving a
snapshot and a query as a filter so you can use it again. You will be able to easily access the filter

by clicking and selecting the filter you created to view the list of records.

Use, Copy, Edit, and Delete Saved Queries

Queries help you search for and filter a group of records that matches specific criteria at a particular
time. Your Aspen system administrator has most likely created a number of queries for your district.

Note:Do not select All Records from your Filtermenu if your next step will be to run a query.
Instead, select All Records in the Search based on list on the Query window. Not only does
this save a page refresh, it also prevents a potentially large list of records from being loaded
unnecessarily.

To use, copy, edit, or delete a saved query:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.
2. On theOptionsmenu, click Query. The New Query dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 130 -



3. Click Select. TheQuery Pick List appears:

4. Select the query you want to use.
5. Do one of the following:

l Click Use to run the query, then click Search.
l Click Copy to use the saved query as a shell to create a new one. Change the query name,
owner type, and owner name as needed. Click Save.

l Click Edit to change the query name, owner type, and owner name. Then click Save. The
edits made apply to all users who have access to this query.

Note:Youmight not have security privileges to copy queries to other users in your
school or district, or for your entire school or district. See your Aspen administrator for
more information.

l Click Delete to remove the query. The query will be deleted from the Filter menu
of all users who have access to it.

6. If you are using a saved Advanced or Direct SQL query andPrompt for value had been selec-
ted, the 'Search criteria' dialog box appears:

Basic Navigation

- 131 -



7. Enter the search criteria, and click Submit. The list page displays the records that meet your
search criteria

Name Advanced and SQL Queries

For queries that have prompts, it is helpful to have the query name include the value that the user
entered. To do so, when you save the query, include a questionmark (?) within its name.

Example: Homeroom ?

A user who selects this query is prompted to enter values for each prompt. After values are entered
and the query is run, the new filter appears on the query list with the value the user entered in place
of the questionmark.

For example, the user is prompted for a homeroom. He enters 101. After running the query, the list
displays students in homeroom 101 and the filter name on the page is now Homeroom 101. The
questionmark in the query name is replaced by 101.

Create Parenthesized Queries

In Simple and Advancedmodes, you can also create parenthesized queries tomanage and group
complex search conditions. Parentheses allow you to group criteria, resulting in amore powerful
search tool.

With a parenthesized query, a single search produces results that would require multiple queries
using the basic method.

For example, you can search for records that meet one of the following two conditions:

l all females who are in homeroom 287; or
l all females who are in homeroom 360;

and one of the following two conditions:

l whose graduation year is 2010; or
l whose graduation year is 2011.

Using a basic query, this same search would require three separate queries.

Basic Navigation

- 132 -



To create a parenthesized query:

1. Go to a list page, such as the Student List.
2. On theOptionsmenu, click Query. The New Query dialog box appears.
3. Enter your first criteria, such as Gender equals female.
4. Click Add to add the criteria to theSearch criteria box.
5. Enter your next criteria, such as Homeroom equals 101.
6. Click And orOr to determine if students shouldmeet the first criteria and the second criteria, or

the first criteria or the second criteria.
7. Enter your next criteria, such as Homeroom equals 151.
8. Click to highlight the criteria that you want to put in parentheses, such as the homeroom lines.

Notes:

l When you put parentheses around criteria, you are telling the system to calculate
the results of this set of criteria. This calculation is then factored into the total query
equation.

l To select multiple lines, click and hold theShift key; then click the desired lines.

9. UnderDelete, click theParentheses button to put these criteria in parentheses:

Basic Navigation

- 133 -



10. Click And orOr to tell the system how you want it to handle the next criteria you enter in relation
to the previous one.

11. Enter your next set of criteria, as you did in steps 6-8.

12. To nest this set of criteria, select the lines to highlight them and click :

Basic Navigation

- 134 -



13. At Search based on, select the records you want to search on to determine which records are
included in this query.

14. If you want to save the query to use it again, click Save As and enter the information.
15. Click Search. The list page displays the records that meet your search criteria:

Getting Help

Following are someways to get help with using Aspen:

Basic Navigation

- 135 -



l Use the Helpmenu
l Report a problem to your IT Department
l Recover your password

Use the Help Menu

Go to theHelpmenu to access information that will make using Aspen easier andmore efficient.
When you have a question about how to do something in the system, come to this menu first:

TheHelpmenu contains the following options:

l Online Help:Click to view an online help system with instructions on how the system is set up
and ways to perform common tasks. A table of contents, index, and search featuremake it easy
to find the information you need.

l Release Notes:Click to view a list of major changes and new features that have been added to
the system in recent releases.

l User Guides:Click to open a PDF version of all of the Aspen user guides, such as Basic Nav-
igation andManaging Students. Refer to and print these as needed. They are updated with each
release.

l Quick Reference Cards:Click to access sheets on guided steps or summaries of themost
common tasks used. They provide a good refresher after attending a training or a quick way to
look up a frequently used feature or process.

l Videos & Training Tools:Click to access training toolkits designed to help you learn and teach
others about specific features in Aspen. Each toolkit provides a comprehensive overview of one
aspect of Aspen using a variety of trainingmaterials, including lesson plans, videos, and quick
reference guides.

l Report a Problem: If your district uses the feature and you have appropriate privileges, the
"Report a Problem" option appears. Click to report a problem to your district’s IT department.

l About Aspen:Click to view which version of the system you are currently using.

Report a Problem to Your IT Department

If your district enables ticket reporting and you have appropriate security privileges, you can report a
problem to your IT department directly from Aspen.

Basic Navigation

- 136 -



To report a problem to your IT department:

1. On any page in the system, click theHelpmenu.
2. Click Report a Problem. The Report a Problem dialog box appears:

3. Enter the information the IT department will need to solve your problem.
4. Click Submit. This ticket is submitted to Pando, the system the IT department uses tomanage

Aspen and computer issues in your district.

You are automatically entered as the contact for the issue. When an IT staff membermakes
changes or progress on your issue, an email is sent to the email address entered when you set
your user preferences.

Recover Your Password

If you forget your password and automatic password recovery has been set up on your system,
you can retrieve it from the LogOn page.

To recover your password:

1. On the LogOn page, click I forgot my password. The Password Reset dialog box appears.
2. Enter your Login ID andPrimary email address.
3. Click Continue. The Password Reset dialog box expands to include the security question you

chose when setting up password recovery.
4. Type the response, and click Submit. If the answer is correct, Aspen sends amessage con-

taining your password to your primary email address.

Basic Navigation

- 137 -



Index
A

addresses

validating 19

advancedmass update 28

advanced queries 119

asterisk 17

automated password recovery

setting for security 7-8, 15

B

basic navigation 1

breadcrumbs 111

changing schools 3

changing views 2

field sets 81

logging off 16

menus 23

settings bar 1

tabs, side-tabs, and sub-tabs 20

breadcrumbs 111

C

change history 40

change to a different school 3

change to a different view 2

columns

sorting data 85

D

default school, select 4-5

Dictionary menu icon 94

District view 3

E

email 37

mass email 37

enter data into fields 17

F

Favorites list 72

field sets 80

copying 83

creating or editing 81

deleting 85

fields, system

editing 17

viewing change history 39

filter

copy 77

edit 74

Filter menu 68

filter records 68

adding a filter 69

changing the order of filters 71

deleting a filter 79

using the Field Set menu 80

using the Filter menu 68

using the Sort Order menu 87

H

Helpmenu 136

help, how to get 135

- 138 -



Index

Home 5

how to

change views 2

run aQuick Report 44

L

list pages

determining the information to display 81

literal token 28

logging on and off 16

M

Manage Filters dialog box 72

managing

snapshots 108, 110

mass update

performing 26

performing an advancedmass update 28

Maximize icon 95

menus 23

Dictionary menu 94

Field Set menu 80

Filter menu 68

Helpmenu 136

Options menu 24

Quick Print menu 93

Reports menu 41

Minimize icon 95-96

Modify List 25

N

navigate the system 1

nested queries 132

O

Omit Selected 36

Options menu 24

P

page controls 5

passwords 4-5, 137

changing 4-5

secondary 7-8, 15

pick lists 111

preferences, defining

for users 4-5

Printer icon 43

Prompt for Value token 126

prompt token 126

Q

queries 113, 129

Advanced 119

Direct SQL 125

naming Advanced and SQL queries 132

Parenthesized 132

prompt for value 132

Simple 114

working with 130

Quick Charts 96

creating 98

examples 104

using with analytics 107

Quick Letters 56

- 139 -



Index

Quick Print 41, 43

Quick Reports 41, 44

Quick Sort 86

R

recover your password 137

report a problem 136

report parameters 41

reports

entering parameters 41

Quick Reports 44

Reports menu 41

required fields 17

rich text editor 21

S

School view 3

schools

changing to another school 3

searching for students

queries 113

snapshots 108

security 7-8, 15

logging off 16

Select School 3

selecting students on the Student List

omitting selected 36

showing selected 34

using queries 113

using snapshots 108

setting user preferences

general 5

security 7-8, 15

Show Selected 34

side-tabs 20

SIS 1

snapshots 108, 110, 129

managing for individual records 110

snapshot vs. query 129

using to create and store student groups 108

sorting data in columns 85

Quick Sort option 86

Sort Order menu 87

copy a sort order 91

create or edit a sort order 88

delete a sort order 92

student information system 1

Student List

determining what information to display 81

omitting selected students 36

showing selected students 34

sub-tabs 20

system overview 1, 17, 20, 23

settings 4

system timeout 16

T

tabs 20

tokens 126

- 140 -



Index

transcripts

Dictionary menu icon 94

U

use, copy, and delete saved queries 130

user preferences, setting 4-5

Collaboration 15

General 5

Gradebook 10, 16

Home 7

Security 7-8, 15

V

validation

address 18

variable tokens 28

views, changing 2

W

workflows 40

- 141 -




	Basic Navigation
	Using the Settings Bar
	Change Views
	Change to Another School
	Set Your User Preferences
	Set Your Preferences on the General tab:
	Set Your Preferences on the Home tab:
	Set Your Preferences on the Security tab:
	Set Your Preferences on the Gradebook tab:
	To set your preferences on the Receipts tab (if your school uses receipts):

	Log Off
	When Your System Times Out

	Enter Data into Fields
	Type of Fields
	Entry fields
	Display-only fields


	Validate Address Format
	Use Tabs, Side-Tabs, and Sub-tabs
	Rich Text Editor
	Using Menus
	Using the Options Menu
	Modify List
	Mass Update
	Advanced Mass Update with an Expression
	Simple Examples
	Variable Token Functions

	Show Selected
	Omit Selected
	Send Email
	View History of Changes to a Field
	Initiate a Workflow

	Using the Reports Menu
	Enter Parameters When Running Reports
	Using Quick Reports/Quick Print
	Generate a Quick Print Using the Printer Icon
	Generate a Quick Report Using the Reports Menu

	Use Quick Letters
	Create a Quick Letter


	Using the Filter Menu
	Add a Filter
	Change the Order of Existing Filters
	Edit a Filter You Own
	Copy a Filter
	Delete a Filter

	Using the Field Set Menu
	Use Field Sets
	Create or Edit a Field Set
	Copy a Field Set
	Delete a Field Set

	Sorting Data in Columns
	Use the Quick Sort Option
	Using the Sort Order Menu
	Create or Edit a Sort Order
	Copy a Sort Order
	Delete a Sort Order


	Use the Quick Print Menu
	Use the Dictionary Menu
	Use the Maximize Icon
	Use Quick Charts
	Create a Quick Chart
	Quick Chart Examples
	Quick Chart Example: Pie Chart
	Quick Chart Example: Line Chart
	Quick Chart Example: Bar Chart
	Using Quick Charts with Analytics: an Example

	Using Snapshots to Create and Store Groups
	Manage Snapshots for Individual Records

	Use Breadcrumbs
	Use Pick Lists
	Using Queries to Find a Group of Records
	Create Simple Mode Queries
	Create Advanced Mode Queries
	Create Direct SQL Queries
	Understanding Queries, Snapshots, and Filters
	Use, Copy, Edit, and Delete Saved Queries
	Name Advanced and SQL Queries
	Create Parenthesized Queries

	Getting Help
	Use the Help Menu
	Report a Problem to Your IT Department
	Recover Your Password


	Index

